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I. SPECIFICATIONS

1. MODEL AT-K33/L

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (300 ohms) 1.9uV
CAPTURE RATIO 1.3 dB
SELECTIVITY (IHF, 400 kHz) 65 dB
IMAGE REJECTION 56 dB
IF REJECTION 90 dB
SPURIOUS REJECTION 85 dB
AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION 85 dB
S/N RATIO (MONO/STEREOQ) 73 dB/65 dB
T.H.D. (MONO/STEREOQ) 0.10%/0.15%
STEREO SEPARATION (1 kHz) 45 dB
MUTING LEVEL 22 dB

AM TUNER SECTION

MW

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 525 kHz to 1,605 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (BAR) 100uV/m
(EXT.) 10uvV

SELECTIVITY (HF) 30dB

IMAGE REJECTION 48 dB

IF REJECTION 33 dB

S/N RATIO 50 dB

T.H.D. 0.3%

LW (AT-K33L only)

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 135 kHz to 350 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (BAR) 200uV/m
(EXT) 17V

SELECTIVITY (IHF) 30dB

IMAGE REJECTION 45 dB

IF REJECTION 33 dB

S/N RATIO 50dB

T.H.D. 0.3%

OUTPUT SECTION

OUTPUT LEVEL FM (100% MOD.) 775 mV

AM (30% MOD.) 250 mV
OUTPUT IMPEDANCE 3.3 kohms

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for
other countries.

POWER CONSUMPTION

10W

DIMENSIONS

440(W) x 98(H) x 290(D) mm (17.3 x 3.9 x 11.4 inches)

WEIGHT

5.35kg (11.8 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




AT-K33/J/L

2. MODEL AT-K33J

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 76 MHz to 90 MHz
USABLE SENSITIVITY (300 ohms) 1.9uV

CAPTURE RATIO 1.3dB
SELECTIVITY 65 dB

IMAGE REJECTION 60 dB

IF REJECTION 85 dB

AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB

S/N RATIO (MONO/STEREO) 73 dB/65 dB
T.H.D. (MONO/STEREO) 0.08%/0.12%
STEREO SEPARATION (1 kHz) 48 dB
FREQUENCY RESPONSE 20 Hz to 15 kHz, +1 dB
MUTING LEVEL 22 dB

AM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

525 kHz to 1,605 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY 100uV/m
SELECTIVITY 30 dB
IMAGE REJECTION 48 dB
S/N RATIO 55 dB
T.HD. 0.3%
OUTPUT SECTION
OUTPUT LEVEL FM (100%MOD.) | 775mV

AM (30%MOD.) | 250 mV

CAL. TONE 388 mV

POWER REQUIREMENT AC 100V, 50/60 Hz
POWER CONSUMPTION 10W
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 105(H) x 290(D) mm
WEIGHT 54kg

For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

Incase of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order. ' '

SCREWS
SCREWS

a TUNING KNOB

SCREW \\—/CI

SCREWS

a UPPER COVER b

SCREWS

FRONT PANEL b SCREWS

- . -

i
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v‘ —— .

d BOTTOM COVER e SCREWS




I1l. CONTROLS

AT-K33/J/L

AT-K33 O

e P
PN

AT-K33L

e AR BTERED TUMRR g AT K SEL

E e T
T DT TR 4

AT-K33J

AT-K33L

Rt AR BTEMED TUNER  acw AT K 8

AKAL

AKAL wv an S5S870R3

AR

AKAL ELECTRIC CO, LD,

AL e SARAN ¥

POWER SWITCH

FM MODE SELECTOR

DIGITAL LED DISPLAY

SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATORS
FM MUTING INDICATOR

FM STEREO INDICATOR

FM SWITCH (AT-K33/J)

AM SWITCH (AT-K33/J)

TUNING KNOB

Co~No AN -

10.
11,
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Fig. 1 Controls

AM/FM SELECTOR (AT-K33L Only)

MW/LW SELECTOR (AT-K33L Only}

CAL TONE SWITCH (AT-K33J Only)

FM/AM ANTENNA TERMINALS

AM ANTENNA SELECTOR {AT-K33L Only)
AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA

OUTPUT JACKS (RIGHT and LEFT)

AC INLET (U/T, CSA, AAL, JPN: AC CORD)




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

TUNING INDICATOR
D2

SIGNAL STRENGTH STEREQ INDICATOR

POWER SWITCH
INDICATOR D3 D1 TUNING SHAFT

SWa01

L1 e

R B TSRS LB it AT i R

@
@

[ ]
MODE SELECTOR DIGITAL LED BAND SELECTOR
SW1 DISPLAY IN1
Fig. 2 Front View
POWER AM BAR ANTENNA
TRANSFORMER AN901 FRONT END

POWER SWITCH TUNER PCB LED PCB COUNTER PCB
SW901 ATKZ-16A (U/T) ATKZ-16B (U/T) ATKZ-17
ATKZ-47A (CSA,AAL) ATKZ-47B (CSA,AAL)

ATKZ-48A (JPN,CEE,UK,SAA) ATKZ-48B (JPN,CEE,UK,SAA)

Fig. 3 Top View




V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

AT-K33/J/L

[ | I
REAR PANEL ,~~ | | e

N

.l

11OV AREAS:FI 04A 250V
220V AREAS:F2 0.2A 250V
240V AREAS:F3 02A 250V

®

FRONT SIDE

Model for Canada, US.A., Europe, UK and Australia

are not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to
destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished

as follows.
1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.

2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper case.

3) Remove existing Line Voltage Fuse and insert
required Line Voltage Fuse in proper fuse holder.

Follow markings explicitly.

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)




VIi. TUNER ADJUSTMENTS
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Fig. 5 Tuner P.C Board
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AT-K33/J/L

LW LOW RANGE SENS. (160KHz) MW LOW RANGE SENS.(600KHz2)

N R SR R N SR : ST TR T T
| O3 V727240 1 1

e N

BAR ANTENNA

~l—l

Tl : LOW RANGE SENS.(EXT ANT)
VCI : HIGH RANGE SENS.(EXT ANT)
VC2 : HIGH RANGE SENS. (BAR ANT)

ANTENNA SWITCH PCB
ATK-2063

T3

D

I

@) |Low Ranee

NE SCALE
INDICAT ION

|| ve2 @ T4

Lo ©
1 ’
|

1 ]
a o
[o]
u u
s o Vo
T 0 HIGH RANGE
il o INDYEATION

] a
- vea &~ TS(GRN)
[ ] a
a a
] 1

1]

=

TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A

Fig. 6 Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A and Antenna Switch P.C Board ATK-2063 (Model AT-K33L)
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DIGITAL LED
DISPLAY FREQUENCY © (T) © o
_AM_ TPI
TP-2
—= FM 0SC o
AM GND ©
AM 0SC ©
GND o

e

FM SSG

TERMINATION PAD

Fig. 7 Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17

OUTPUT

FM STEREO
GENERATOR

OQUTPUT
Lo

I—(D

O O~
75 OHMS | 300 OHMS
—6dB

FREQUENCY
COUNTER
Ja) nlo
2 INPUT
52 N
@g s
n8 7
= AC VOLTMETER
P34 & Ja) Ja)
GND
INPUT
300 OHMS  REC BUTPUT —Y L‘°
ANTENNA A
TERMINAL R ch AC VOLTMETER
REC OUTPUT
SET 0
INPUT
vl
DISTORTION
METER Lchdy, ORch
o__
INPUT
o
Fig. 8 Instrument Connections
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AT-K33/J/L

1. FM SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 5, 7, 8)

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 5).

Step Adjustment Ad]usFment Result Remarks
Item Point
Frontend T1 (BLK) Maximum Noise BAND sw1tch.to FM, and. MODE to MONO.
1 . Turns only noise without interference from
IF Coil (Front-end) Level ;
broadcasting.
Centered Tunin Connect a Center Tuning Meter between
i & TP1 and TP2. (See Note 1)
2 | Center Voltage Tl-a Meter . . ;
. Turns only noise without interference from
Indication ;
broadcasting.
Distortion Distortion Factor: 98 Mz (AT'K,33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, | kHz
3 Factor T1-b Less than 0.1% (mono 100%) input.
o Less than 0.1% in both channels.
4 Readjust in Steps 2 and 3.
Confirmation 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
5 i b b
of Output Level 0dBm =3 dB (mono 100%) input.
Signal LED 98 MHZ (AT-K331J: .83 MHz), 50 dB input.
6 Sensitivit VR2 (30K) Adjust VR2 to a point where 5th LED of
y SIGNAL LED lights up. (See Note 2)
N VRI (10 KB) Apply 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB
Digital LED Counter P.C input.
7 Display Board ’ Short TP1 to GND on the Counter P.C
Frequency (Fig. 7) Board. Adjust VR1 until 3rd numeral
& display become stable position. (See Note 3)
High Range TC3 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise. Display
8 Scale (Front-end) 108 MHz (AT-K33J: 90 MHz) by adjusting
Indication TC3.
. . . . MODE switch to MONO.
9 I;fi ::ii’i‘tge (ﬁiﬁl’;ii Dmﬁ;’;“gg:gﬁ;or' 108 MHz (AT-K33J: 88 MHz), Less than
y ’ 6 dB, 1 kHz (mono) input.
Confirmation . . 88 MHz (AT-K33]: 78 MHz), Less than
Distortion Factor: .
10 | of Low Range Less than 3% 6 dB, 1 kHz (mono) input.
Sensitivity 7 (See Notes 4 and 5)
MODE switch to STEREO.
98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 22 dB, 1 kHz
(mono 100%) input.
11 Muting Level VRI1 (30K) 22dB*6dB Adjust VR1 until the output signal is
reduced to zero.
Vary the SSG output by +6 dB and check
muting operation.
PLL IC Free Connect a Frequency Counter between TP3
12 Running VR3 (4.7K) 19 kHz + 50 Hz and GND on the Tuner P.C Board.
Frequency (See Note 6)
Stereo 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
13 Separation VR4 (500) ZIA(")lf-eKt; ; n 4‘;5 dd}?% (stereo 100%) Lch input.
(Left = Right) ‘ Minimum output of Rch.

13



Step Adjustment Adj us'tment Result Remarks
Item Point
Stereg : More than 45 dB 98 MHz (AT-K33J :.83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
14 Separation VR4 (500) (AT-K331: 48 dB) (stereo 100%) Rch input.
(Right > Left) ) Minimum output of Lch.
—
100 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
Confirmation . . (stereo 100%) input.
Factor:
of Stereo Distortion Factor If distortion exceeds 0.15% (AT-K33J:
15 : . Less than 0.15% g
Distortion (AT-K33J: 0.12%) 0.12%), first check according to Steps 2, 3,
Factor T 12, 13 and 14, and then readjust according
to Step 1.
CAL Tone VR1 (3K)
16 Level CAL Tone 388 mV output CAL Tone Switch to ON.
(AT-K33J) PCB
NOTES: 1. For the Center Meter should be used the tuning meter and the like available as a part of the other models.

2. The 5th LED lights up at 50 dB but when the attenuator is decreased 2 dB it is extinguished.

3.

AT-K33/L

FM

0o

-

AT-K33J

Llo E’ MHz
T

O 1T
FM H Ry I v
i

The optimum point of adjustment is when the
indicated figure stops flashing.

4. When the specified sensitivity of 6 dB cannot be obtained at the two frequency points, 88 (78) MHz and
108 (88) MHz, repeat the ajustment as described in Step 9.

5. When the sensitivity distortion factor still does not comply with the data specifications, adjust by turning
the Front-end IF Coil core, but not more than 1/2 turmn.

6. When connecting a Frequency Counter, connect from TP via a 100 kohms resistor. (Refer to Fig. 8)

14



ATK33/J/L

2. AM (AT-K33L: MW) SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 5, 6.7, 9)

APRROX
600mm
TEST LOOP
ANTENNA SET AC VOLTMETER
AM $.5.6
ouTPUT
ol
a) n o
Lch OR Reh
OUTPUT (NPUT
o o
Fig. 9 Instrument Connections for AM (MW) Section

Adjustments and Step 3, 4 of LW Section Adjustments

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 5).

* Model AT-K33L:

ANTENNA SELECTOR to INT.

Step Adjustment Ad]usFment Result Remarks
Item Point
Apply a 1,000 kHz, 50 dB input.

Digital LED \(ljl(jjn(tle(r)I;BC) Short TP1 to GND, and TP2 to GND on the
1 Display Board ' Counter P.C Board. Adjust VR2 until 4th

Frequency (Fgar7) numeral display becomes stable position.

& (See Note 1)

2 | AMIF Coil % Egig Maximum Output 1,000 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.

Low Range Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.

4
3 Scale Indication T4 (RED) Display 515 kHz by adjusting T4.
4 High Range VC2 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise.
Scale Indication Display 1,650 kHz by adjusting VC?2.
Bar Antenna
Core Maximum Output

Low Range AT-K33/J: Distortion )

5 Sensitivity Fig. 5 Factor: 600 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
AT-K33L: Less than 10%
Fig. 6
Maximum Output

¢ | HishRange vel Distortion 1,600 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.

Sensitivity Factor:

Less than 10%
NOTES: 1.
M T T Kz
[ ) l L L
A\

\

The optimum point of adjustment is when the
indicated figure stops flashing.

2. For best result, repeat Steps 2 through 6 two or three times.

15




3. LW SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (AT-K33L Only; Refer to Figs. 6, 9, 10)

AM SSG

OUTPUT
o

SET
AC VOLTMETER
N | _AMEXT.ANT. a)
Y__ TERMINAL ~ Lch ORReh @ j{ 0 © NPUT
| o ono QUTPUT

Fig. 10

Instrument Connections

For Steps 5 and 6 of LW Section Adjustments

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 6).

[S tepJ Adjustment Ad]us.tment Result Remarks
Item Point
=
1 High Range VC3 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise.
Scale Indication J Display 350 kHz by adjusting VC3.
5 Low Range T5 (GRN) F Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.
Scale Indication Display 135 kHz by adjusting T5.
Low Range | Bar Antenna Ma"l‘)‘;‘s‘gtg)‘:‘tp“t ANTENNA SELECTOR to INT.
3 Sensitivity Core Factor: 160 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
(Bar Antenna) (Fig. 6) Less than 10% (Refer to Fig. 9)
Hich Range VC2 Antenna Maximum Qutput
gh hang Switch P.C Distortion 300 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
4 Sensitivity i .
(Bar Antenna) Board Factor: (Refer to Fig. 9)
] (Fig. 6) Less than 10%
B .
Low Range glwﬁrc‘;e;“g‘ Maxg;‘t‘(‘;‘;t%‘gp“t ANTENNA SELECTOR to EXT.
5 Sensitivity ’ 160 kHz, 20 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
(EXT. Antenna) | 20ard Factor: (Refer to Fig. 10)
: (Fig. 6) Less than 10% &
Hieh Range VC1 Antenna Maximum Output
g hang Switch P.C Distortion 300 kHz, 20 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
6 Sensitivity .
Board Factor: (Refer to Fig. 10)
(EXT. Antenna) )
] (Fig. 6) N Less than 10%

16




VII. TUNING CORD THREADING

AT-K33/J/L

FINISH
START
PAINT LOCK

= L
/ :I(I;EnTAMSIVE

APPLY MINUTE AMOUNT OF
OIL TO SHAFT APERTURE
(AVOID GETTING OIL ON THREAD)

Fig. 11 Tuning Cord Threading
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VIIl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

1) Model AT-K33

| P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
 Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-16A U/T J
" Tuner P.C Board ATKZ47A CSA, AAL ]
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A CEE, UK, SAA
LED P.C Board ATKZ-16B U/T
LED P.C Board ATKZ-47B CSA, AAL
LED P.C Board ATKZ-48B CEE,UK,SAA |
| Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17 j
| MuteP.C Board ATKZ-328 | |
2) Model ATK33L
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks J
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A B
LED P.C Board ATKZ-48B B
Counter P.C Board ATKZ17 ]
Mute P.C Board ATKZ-328 B
Antenna Switch P.C Board ATK-2063 B
3) Model AT-K33J
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number i Remarks J
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ48A ]
LED P.C Board ATKZ48B B
Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17 T
| Cal Tone P.C Board ATKZ-327 ]

18



ATK33/J/L

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1) MODEL AT-K33; TUNER P.C BOARD ATKZ-16A (U/T), ATKZ-47A (CSA, AAL), ATKZ-48A (CEE, UK, SAA) and LED P.C BOARD ATKZ-16B (U/T), ATKZ-47B (CSA, AAL), ATKZ-48B (CEE, UK, SAA)

(]

=)
=2
=

ORERONEO,

PR T OUTPUT MUTE PCB OUTPUT
_______ P =@JCOUTER PCB o —(a) |ATKz-328 N
BLK L AT RIGHT LEFT RIGHT LEFT
BLK LK
@<——5)
ot \
R4 6.6K R3 15K RTIFS)%6 5 = R8 (FS) 56
_,'A}. H — A — [AAL,CSA
G4 001 R2 330  IR! 001 slaslne
Pafies .+.zsc9m . o S 88m RS U/T ACI20V
(EXF) z b o8] o8 R 0K 5 S A\SOH:
Lok T a4V RIS 52 —— 2 3 Q 0
) 10 7MM ; BV I ! 1 “8l 25tas6k-npY :iﬂ RZe 22 21 2l [ X ] ( ACIOY 1o 240V
—m—" MMy Jat Ro 330 BNF) 3 O °C calooar BT T | AR | A e ‘
clool 5 001 0.7 LA LI e e i e L gé & | |
—ie zscﬂinh Zv5%03 2, %Y | A\R96 1/2W 22M
RE K @umgs v EXF S g = 2 5 @ | e RED
S b Iél i Wzzk® 182 to TR4 1 [ ————
=4 o
O R7 00K o) etez TaTy 28,5508, 1 VOUTAGE WEASURED : & N = @_
: 5 S ; ° ——1
‘ nis ok S181 eReleg S J2 00K (): DETUNE gl ] RED : | &
Sxo . E9Eeo —wm—e ¢ — J—
-} I8 10K @lm ~"f~"-‘—"“*“81‘-’ 5 R22_ 10K _ < ; ! | R Y — Aswsgl_
§ Feiadet = e~ To 3
FRONTXENGLRF | Sale ! Lalvond e '—PH ENRAE rpﬂn'";mxz 13§ 75Cnzex-Ne Q__} L é}af?z%'mcm ? J 'L —? A%
. | &5 oo ae ol R e':vk“ 1°s ®ie : RED e i ooi/igsac
} : RIS ATK L e e . - A\ F3 FOR 240V arens b . ______3
g : ci2 Ri2 18K cla 0.2A 250V.
| - _ar/es e 725(M) ¢ @ oLy |
I I o o l I _lew & |
{ B2 > R60 8.2K | il ! | R20" 27K : [I D D [] e
i s 52 :_” P%l “ H T R25 220K 7 1 o ¢ N ~
> s o o~ 51 - — F2 FOR 220V AREAS 4
_AMANT VG2 AM 0SC VCa } 9 - G, L1 Y 2 : ALris, (Fs) 56 0.2A 250V AFI04A 125V ,‘_{ I
§ ; e O A o heree ey e s el _5
; | g . Tl czzaceL-i09eR . T @ o3 0/16M @——— 38 |
1 R o T o i |
; & ey, = =
} i a..s 0%2451 m@  000I5) ogg?(x) g!,I‘ 51 A\R3LIFS) 86 AF FOOEA lzlggvAREAS L — |
8| 2w ol i 83T - " " o A
| L k] >< R36 8.2K ] 14.8V H &
s od]%[  FREE RUNNING S 01V}
S [a5°m, FREQ ._%200 e '" AR (Fs158 Flaay 1 =
) e ~ 288 50k- NP i
et R R Sl L e = 3|8 - E%., r—f'onl—o LR (B3 (1G] o o
e 2R e okt eV 4L DL e = |
O % |CSA,AALJU/T, CEE, SAA| 2 folres ejidole _g—i}«l—s'—(o (0.1v) }r P e e — SI | "
[cea,co0{c00390)  opeN 2 ce3 G601 3 1 = oo Z 1 §I ﬁ AL @o—1 @ €87 0.01(P) 58 i c87:0.01(2y
: 3 ™ HHC“ §§T —{Surte .,LIJ ,,,Lr — e I—~l | ®
; o s 8 275 12 -ile O o oe T4 3 oV Aoio L o bio
: W ) s = 2 —— TR 184841 Ao 100t <
' R69 10K o T s o w~ 0.47(M) zs?si.ex eflasy s Pl < Sl a o Bapal A ot 1opi
X = SR § = T T xy P2 G ez F EM w o +[ e RO Se—Ppt—
R70, 1K 3 o o RS = 25c2803 (F) se|nlelelal Fus izaesiinal Fu_'_wz_ﬂfﬁg ©0iv) TBE & Y £ 3:16 & * = | ha %
D6 03448 o | ¥ z o ) 1 ovio 7V I ! - oA el Acl S 1o £8ae
gl = o o e Broze. & c62 ] -4 ] ) - R Lol = 1VORE e | | ;Jﬂ =i | - 1000/10(M)
R67 560 Slx z E z él ~ .;,Sé,s(,, 2l } 1'_., : T : ——W—e @e AC 2,13 Ac: I._E, § —il-e
—MW—eir| T x o | & - [l RSS 10K [<-1] Qv I I
| g E]8, 38 24241 = sRssgiok, S, £ Lo RSN -1
AN .ng%x g% N L . " L 7 1 S 18 | 25L3a6K-NP G Vo ]
cag 081 8GR gl .~ ; e % oo | o | “2029)|*Fie) c83 G
- < 88 2 % B ° €37 0.47(M) A3 el %85| s 5F !
0047 o.oon(x & O e 3R [Gl8 (82l £ 2dem L 'C-oJl L T—-_}l 2l ovrw @ 000RI) AAL,CSA MODEL
iy e, D _ NS i 307 N S
At o 5 o e SFoFoTetetal IL o, O =
LAIZQ_%_}_{J %3‘5 @ Ci!;cﬁrl(m 2|2 zg Q 3% lﬁ P ST A R30 IK @- RIGHT OUTJTUT LEFT
S 0.0 > O wle
0% 1 Gl 001 ® HE4 JoUK N A 8 Res BBK N A & .8 @e)e — AD9 052150 (0.2V)0.9V [\ _/ M1 2.9V
X g 00 el o R 3 ° (ORONO] A -~ M 1 T - ~\ AC_INLET
7 i % ¥ Wi 4 J— 5.1V)0.1 vV 2.9V
PN 252 ¥ e o Dottt CF @_7'—— 10%9:6()1) ov s N:Fz:v A 990!
R62 1.5k - o m 518 2o &2 o ol e = AC 220V 50Hz
%83 o o e ! \Zals) =L 8 i avisv 1, ov
040 0047 e i1sp 0| 4 O% & T e ST ok %
0 9T A\ Re3 (FS) 220 ATriz I|§ ) (sov)ov o I oviav
R63 18K . 8 T\ 25083 || 2 o Y o 2 of-<o D O AC 240V 50Hz
Re4. 2.7K am whip S IQbe X Y g 2o 0% i c79" " c8o 4 gg%”n A 2Qu . LY
e HIGH RANGE.. . e c9L 9033 78] 10/16(M): 1(M) = “
SENS: o0 ICRERY & (x) 2“ % gt RE9 12K, e—il-e e} § § SV g oloev g
J [ zav T E — e . ! 5.7v_: 34 3 58
e ; T ; SEE I e F TR R i o ° g\ Ti:
TRI o |ray w =) HES -~ -
o “ " VOLTAGE MEASURER ' | : Lo R g S|z E!‘I‘i’!“;"z“;‘;' © L= — z é <S
O AT AM TUNE , = =0 | o= REI . LIK S e °lf, (LA Lpisods | o1 | Ford g:;% = 5 °
(6770 [le e 20 ey STRITTI Tt (822 RIO1 820 °s i% 4 30V T/ s & o sl =
| I" &% Gw TR Re8 12k 2| O® L o0 —© e : wl 3
| 1B B0 IShekNp e e 8 : ® @ A | ' 2.1y 30v 8.3
i 1k | %03 30 8o o7 ® B ® @ @ \ | Woe o390 >8> 8
€53 390P () £°z O pReso ; ’ O ° ¢ ! i 2y 1, s oy 2523
0 : ! | -9 | 1 a1 —T oo e REIRE]
g S a_.“_z & K J-mei ! ! ! =ik | N\ S 21V . gty 0 2 2 w<_ L -
] /(2] ! o ReA ook 22v I8 Liosv gg [
rove :— i (EM] Lo i 38 |
J = N AM o = MONO 2.V 14.8V s¥°l i
Pi0: b cep 3 AR7sirsise Smm 2 o= oS Iy
P 4 SYEREOO 2y | | ov o -38 |
o m
olg| 156 P = ™ Lo ERL Sl q¢g¢! i
@ L ik : XX
Gk O g oo ‘ <<t -
N ze - FI TO0.4A ] I}
o|2l8 Zl % 13% og @ 3 3
8 b ot I 3
2 #& LED PCB ol @ -——
TUNER PCB ATKZ-16A (U/T) 2|85 ATKZ-16B(U/T) Ze |8 " o 7 c;}
I 4.6V (06V)3.2V ovtorv. ¢
ATKZ-47A (AAL,CSA) S I EEE] —JeN-1%2 J'? 73 o
ey ATKZ-48A (CEE . SAA) EEEE ATKZ-47B(AAL, CSA) EEEEEE (ov)osvl_,, NI tovizav 1 ~L°i”°‘”
- x| L]
COUTER PCB ’ %/ 33/3| ATKZ-48B(CEE,SAA) = 33353 D ©® @ naviav 1 127V u3avigy | 1 0.6v(ov)
ATKZ- 17 y Ve WL Tie W% f—
. i i Iy oYy q:_u_)..av 13.3V). zv_1|m NEEY
o DI SLP-15I0  (oX(9)@X7) < D2 SLP-25ID o (X 3X(5Xe z[ o o (lsv)z v 8 127V U33VIL2V_| S laev o °
x w o — N = ol N = nr——-a f——————————
L e 13.9v | 3.3v 33v).2v I_ 2.6V .
N &e- |520 - PRI <= 028 | q
N N e e o:_4° R [CEN] zv_1 "Il“g : @
e €87 0.01(P)
STEREO TUNING SIGNAL ©X0JO, oIy o 22V o o ¥ @4 [ e
| —_—— - DIO o
MUTE PCB 'B4B41 A\ ot 1001 @
ATKZ-328 1c3 Ic1,1c2,1c4 + To o e——pt—a . ——
) VOLTAGE MEASURED VOLTAGE MEASURED AT FM TUNE ,b]:s’la
EC ECB 8C E DS6 . AT AM TUNE ( ) : DETUNE Ci I c86
WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, ¢ ):DETUNE A 1000/10(M)
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MAN RER'S : i
25C2603  25C536K-NP 250313 25K 19 R OMVENOED PARTS ¢ E LY WITH MANUFACTURE acf ,,L 3 it
250930 AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR -1 &
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES .
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE

QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

CEE,SAA MODEL

19



2) MODEL AT-K33L; TUNER P.C BOARD ATKZ-48A and LED P.C BOARD ATKZ-48B

ANTENNA
VOLTAGE MEASURED

Fa o ONEE 300 OHMS| [75 OHMS
12V 4.6V OUTPUT
1 T LEFT
(ovioav | NEEY r = COUNTER PCB RIGHT
2 e 3 ™ | @ | ATKZ-17 ECB cE
(uv)z_.g/_]! oL28 vy Y XY X4 ECB B DS G
oz,  Jopv 25C2603  2SC536K-NP  2SD3I3 2sK19
wsvizzv |, 8 ey p , 25c930
BN |- o3V O i l ®) R4 68K  R3 13K JAmense 5 — | AReESISS ||
oy 13V 40,01 | o S ]
to. evm.s.ng 27V UL ST DL L 5 Smye u\,%
R A T i ° ° FLI 4.4V E'II g4 2 i A
His | | O O et s§I TRe 3SR IR ReT, 820K
10) mo2zo Tl 4 ! =6 23CIREKNPE 57F "9C a1 ooar
¢ C6 0.047 €1 0.0! ¢S 001 R IK 10 TaM *;310'"'7?(: T“:,, @3% i
0.0V [ s 39V oo o ——o Cne? 2 05% g
(( V))O.-v 2 —| ;)v @ @ C20 IM o __g.% g (FXG) Rﬁa .
asvIozy |, 33 Tiel o 30 il Fo0 o o & 31 e 'Jl"’ M}'. a1 P saa sl : 4
Y e 3V e o o ol e o e o ol O RI7 100K & % '135'7‘3181"‘ ‘ b iy
s i "’t’ov |FMIN GND FM IN GND | | IF FM#B AFC FMOSC GNOD| ._*_K.S g ._‘,25. 2008 R2) 100K " IATFM TUNE : . '
©3VISV |, _ = ol el ...__A__._.__.—_oul——l-—--——' M’-—o. o7 oiuInie §I§ TRz oK x (1) DETUNE; ©"
asvigy |, & | oytzav) % 1 Rig ok 345 = 2 —W—s . b
12.1v | s7v | | DI DS448 0.047
= erte | FRONT END EFI36UI2 | y %o 4%
5.4V 5.6V \ e
S Mo i » AT, S G
-——do ©}-—o |
A | (e o
|
: I 2 REO 8.2K
| R T e,
I =3 @ TP2
3V [/ B2 | L] R o?v“ I /) 23 Stowiel
M ANT VC 3 ot il Nl T -
v | L3SV 1 AMTANT V2 : 7 cenTER @ Tlo  G22BCEL-1098R  Tib o3 10/1604)
2.1V 5.8V | < VOLTAGE oISTORTION "'
o de 4 i | e ] ~ i "AK';:SIT 40(CEE) [POWER]
= - -
2P e j:'%v | ; [/} oS . 2. 02_.&?{‘:’ 0647) 52,1, 1 AT-K200T-30WUK) A
22v |, 8 [104v | ¢ '-¥¢.. eire 93T —————" swool
—— - EE >e =3
s 143 viom) | 2 J R36 _8.2K E ) AC INLET
2W:l_ ohZe gg “ ¢ anzi *12-Fe pp Ao
o (=] § e 1B 32 ‘FS) 56
da :l—g‘.“ g x[ ‘ez Tioa .
e FRASCAY SOt Y SRS sy S L SUCARSAL L e S| 3l - w’ o - g i, Wi 470(():;254)‘:
74 3] foies wdee T
s o Li ._]_ o
o] [ B, o1 TR 42
7V o1 i = J
(08VIS2Y_[\_JT1 03(0TV) O 3@ > oarw 83T U1 0L 818 i
oVizgv |, O3V ) Re Xy S8 i - sscaseriet e e
w32y | 0.6V OV e LN 8 olal2xTx FL3 Fra (PG| 1= : [CEE]
—e o 8|%|2 12A1291AKA | 1ZA1231AKAL_ | 01V) Pl g / L Ac220V
waavny |, |32V R70 1K g 51 = L s [p = 1 [ oy 4 28 1odosion SOHz
waviay |8 | 26V Z9.51 os Haas xfnl w2 D) Gigke o cez /3|22 ! £ £ l07v) R29 36« - R
R 015 b ST’-‘ z ) x e Lrer ey _C % 470/16 (M) Blexlala] | Te| | il e g G,
(3.3vVN2V | 2sv ST Re7 360 T3 ¢ 8 51237 3¢ G S 5 i =5 ov AC240V
——= R74 (FS) 56 I o - % =, — | Lo | 50Hz
usavnzy |0 | 0¥ 630000 o o3 =) & 8 5 5T by | Tel | R A B LR
-2 ov |2 s Ot oy BS 33 = €q 9 o e ces” | k) ol S Bovgy| zscasecwrin
edo o} % s F S fud % 3 ° caToaTM o o |® HEEE S 4 : | T 0 :
L * === 5 .00 1(K) 5% & O i i i & Ie & Flov 0.7v}
Ict, 162 , Ic4 A ol el e N e Y a8
VOLTAGE MEASURED e _J:g%, ﬁ*g-}rrié;g-\}m %,,!_-, s e c38 ‘0700 o |2|22(2 g §+ 1*0-—%—*., i '—-"h—"nz e R3O IK
AT FM TUNE S 00472 2o o—{i-e
cag poar % bt 4
() : DETUNE —I‘ "ﬂ P § }. b @ E RS4 100K : : ; %‘M) s °§I§ 2 ‘
13 crun-ooe P T Ry | I@ R a M L o—M—e 43 Res 6.0K G) é ©
M E ] 0% a-io ° ,m |Il Zw  Rey o—w—e I
ANTENNA SW ] 118 cas 00 e o e g | 163 FpEST W A RST (Fs) 56 S MUTE PCB
PCB (L otstn a4 Re2 LSk oy wy b 58] ATKZ-328
ATK-2063 vl e | | _a3° o &5
: A W 8 el
§g .i‘ D7 DS448  Re3 8K II I FBel 5 22072500
BLY g I A e S~@®<—r—=6)
TO AM_BAR " SeNs. @IO 0: \ !
ANTENNA § v i | e II t {
81 5Lbs Al B I s )
T s L o f ¥ o
o 'I S 0 le LN |® e E (‘
swss el Sty e 9
" goe i | g ! ] i
390P W) i i I 1 I v ’ e
P [ e | L3 .___J @
SW3-1 $w3-2 2 TN
R8S 100K - MONO '\(
3 Ar7ars)ze TR O BLY
bl a4+ STEREQ
COUNTER .(F' MuTE) \@ RED MUTE PCB
pee ® ATKZ-328
: = =] |=|= BRN
« AEREE ®
TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A 2 8
HEIREE
NN NN S
I S
LED PCB ATKZ-48B 3 3|33 33
DI bbb b2 B &
SLP 810" SNeLp 2810 g '5). ! D3
O e (@) g % § s X 4[[1 %ﬁ Esmszn o)
WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, N L
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S WoON N W R
DED PART
AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR STEREO TUNING SIGNAL
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
GQUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

20



AT-K33/J/L

3) MODEL AT-K33J; TUNER P.C BOARD ATKZ48A and LED P.C BOARD ATKZ-48B

ANTENNA
300 OHMS| |75 OHMS BLK QUTPUT
SO ——— F*(a) 1couter_pcs I
________________ BLK “""“"‘ﬁk‘f @ ]ATKZ RIGHT LEFT
r a BLK BLK
™! | |
ey Y Z J
| [
i O R4 6.8K R3 15K ArriFsise 3 / |
O *—W——a ——W——e C3 o—W—e 5 ’!‘ —W—e
€4 001 _ R2 330 001 1 sel ne
e e .——w,—.zSCDM ofi-e 5 om 8T 83 ] JPN
= = (EXF) ms 330, 3 wl 03] o8 R28 10K 5 3 0
= —W— o
O O Ri Ip!._,l 83 o >7]25 . R27. 620K 51 21 r—Q—' AC 100V A
O ® 220 07w BV s zsﬂﬂ-m, Setcct—w—e 2L R | e | 50/60Hz
s e ce " "M oy P roiiaiy (BN B 2 “ca1, 0087 T il r
00.4_1. 1 0.0 Es_'oon 10.7MM R X3 lz3 e BSE : |
Aoy i et "EME # '—W‘f—‘s B TR2 to TR4 % gl :
3 Ri9 V22K
ioe 559 T & q o e eslsl R24 560K TR ey td
| ° | & e e @ | O RI7 100K & o E»b-s'[g'[g —w—e WA Rty P A SW0!
| FM IN GND FMIN GND | | IF FM¥B AFC 1 W§l§1 1@. g R2I 100K {): DETUNE SRS _ RED >
T — A G- ke o & s ok alel "F‘ﬁﬂi-'glgl— R2z2 10K _ & 3 ! [_"
RIs_lok_2lo 8=z Pl g |
| | —W—e T G = _we 1o3 2 @ | A csol
| FRONT END FF13441376-90MC | DI DS448 Igs 2SC836K-NP & 5 ? 0.01/250VAC
i i g Fie r aRN
! : RIS 47K A 4,'* D
! |
| | 00 00s8-f=
x et
’ | REz R20 27K 3
| : o= ] R25 220K A
[ 3 - o,
: AM ANT VG2 AM 0SC VC4 : * 19 : w.“
o =% o
| | & Do azeceL-iover Bl&fgmo" s .l_oc/'x_c.(m & [I [] [I I]
| | i VOLTAGE -
’ : L[4  adar 2 oo oou(x) u',% el e
| S= 1 @ 5% ras A 92 w1 a8y
~ zﬁg % FREE RUNNING o 8 (0.
| e R SRe- ey LI A o
5 HEE n 045&, ._,'o..,}.. ras amk o B3 AT 8 8 ——0—————————— =
! R T T S s s e e E3 STEREC ko] e emmete SWe T2y sw_ ol |
: = 33 (R e S S s e e 0
, O 3 Eces & [ijres e-oSete S EAPEEL oW ——- 5 |
3 = ER a2 €87.0.01(P) BLU 5%
| 311 meidpee 31 T Z1%0 Bl e e oo @ e 3 |
] S c3s uv“[' RT & ¥k F 4 o " 1
a ;mo—i}—- ° —o s od ) Aoio A oit 001 <1‘_ -
2% w 2% 5w 184841 o @ a a
R69 10K % o NSO srssn NARIASVIR L I o To—P—e ‘ w w
s - x = = -
R70 IX Y s1s x 25C2603 (F) 5,’% ~18lILaL Fuyizans fAKAL FLa 12 Y 'J. MAI (01vy Tnd s Ac: rgo 3 £ !
I”‘ | sigds, = cez * *lgl3152 i Lol — IOV( 2o, 36 i | ',In Ioo-%_}.i:‘) !
ne7 560 T RS s TEFSOF 52 LTeTgl o 470716 (M) Zle(E]E] | el T : T @e A S 3 i
cmoor &3, 88, & 2l8l3T 5 . =l R8s, 10K ’_i"__: .1.—‘” | % -l sl
g rﬁn'&g'%‘. by 9.8 5 ° s | = = Ieh b 250536 -np $ Sy T
cas cs1 88 3T o - x | | | oo | 029 ey ce3 I
e oite"s 36 9 o O o car 04T g é HEH Elal s ot | T ] To | Tl T 1000/35 () O_ 8.
Attt 2@ o ey FeleTela] oo 21 e £ % 518 Gaie : il ™
! ? CAIZa0 lg‘% D C.“[?_“,""' LI EIEIL < §% 2 Ral 6.2k R4Z 62K R20 1K @e ” §>'c
T°g o o > > > A° GO >
\-t-f i:ﬁ‘gfm ‘® A M.l gw o LAY érg R44 6.8K é é ° @9e —— = A09 052180 to2vi09v ins 2 2
P S ) LS © RS3. 0OK 3 (T oo g H (s. lV)OIV 2o ©
Ler cas 00r R6) 220 e P o 2 25C2603 (F) A RSTIFS) 56 Slw, Q____ ‘_—_‘@ cal JI'" e
ISéHH RE2 15K & » 518 2. A2 o Rre N L e nlr_z,_slv
¢ oo .82 - PP 2| Iliwg:: x| g i ‘°“V’5‘.7."_1'.«. Y
§ Ty C40 0047 . wer 1gp o 5 OBT A\ R83 (FS)220 q%;;lng ”i :‘: e BOIOY 1 o nlr_g(z.w)
07 0! RES. 18K I 2 =
i R64. 27K A R B & -l T c?9  cso d EXF) ] m._{}z_a.(m 2.gv I 158V
wTEe HIGH RANGE ol m“"" shours 10716(M) 1 (M) sty 1o I's.ov
SENS o o e p R89 12K e et -
L1 20v o RI2TK, 8 *~———e 4 BA o]
° 0 a o RTB , JOOK, FEEe >3 < -~ L dJ
SKISLY ) %"6""“ o : vm.use uzASl.m "3 Q—JM—-.R” ! R Z§ 52 J’***% "l" ° L = — 3 o
19 b= X
ey e °") ‘0'21 . AL TSR °§ 7 & ';1 A _?_‘ 1}‘»‘? i09) [5]8]8 9."._6%. 55§ *aik
( UNE- Tl o 2 53 . e o v v
3 & . o { ° 4 = Ree 2k 2 BIL? —? T.?-IJ Fis o o Ri0] 820 e : : 3?-—-";\‘-’? i
Rt T e s S ® ® ® ] i AR
£ R ] 05:_'39._39(.!) | oI i | CRE RO ) o 1 | 21y I Ls.3v
= |
£f CH T e st ot vl S5 DR
L *~——mn
e s il 2510 g o
- % ve2 3P o L MON 2'2’_4: [4.8v
P —— ARTIIFS 36 o 21v |~ ov
% O s osc e L ._1'0 N
: 5 JANEEY
Ex | A—— |
WHT/SHORT BLK §;—
olalg zlz <
Yl ¢ w|n ©
- ol = a
TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A 2|8 g a9 12v a6V (06V13.2v S ov(0TV)
kK g3 o Je-/170 —Jo ="} o
7S SI¥Y LED PCB N - BRN 5y CAL TONE PCB ooy I NI}_st ovizav | 103V (0V)
£ _ 0 S e ol
CouTER PCB 533 ATKZ-48B is 5 ATK-327 u.av;ziy]v e (ns.zvuﬂ_‘v To6v(ov)
- ¥ nl—-—e
orv |° 1 10.5v 03.3vi.2v | 3.2v
! s ~—~|~2 o Y —n ke
O D1 SLP-ISID" . (oXoX8X7) P2 SLP-25(D O { &) - O (|.5v)z..2_v_‘|N o Ll (13.3V)1. vaN © n}_z_.gv
03 = =
3 SEiainzuT NN S
N AN ov | 1.3v {13.3v)1.2v | ov
NN W W (|osv)||.9;_'9 Fl_zflv .—19 “ov
STEREO TUNING SIGNAL » ) o——ll:» far ‘e 0—4’: n_)]l--—o
ic3 Ic1,1c2,1c4
B £ s WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, e aASURED V°"T‘G(E )"_‘::::5" AT FM TUNE
EC c DS REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S A : 3
ECB 8 ( ):DETUNE
RECOMMENDED PARTS . 1DETY
28C2603  2SC536K-NP 2sD3i3 25K19 AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
250930 MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLAC

LACER
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICAN

21



4) COUNTER P.C BOARD ATKZ-17

A B

AT -K33/L

OPEN SHORT

AT-K33y

SHORT OPEN

WHT/SHORT BLK,

TUNER PCB

WHT/LONG BLK @

WHT/CROSS BLK

Y| VOLTAGE MEASURED AT FM MODE. FREQUENCY : 98MHz
> ) * AT-K33J FREQUENCY : 83MHz

|
L1 224HK) $D (@) k22 2utE <4
e kot Crre e—— Lo o
0,047 g38 (F 51 680\ ST 25C536K-NPENF) e
, K ol
D4 HZ5C3 e 8T 1¥ VR2 10XB VRI I0KB @ ﬂ
2 -
| c1000in RS looK BHH_-___'E'_"_"’G_"P';_G‘I 2]e
5F et REL LT 5 Sy CiB
= sl & s2v %S e
| €15.0,047 55V 28V €2 0.001KIG X ; bt 2o ag | 3z €12 10071600
5 R3IK a4 nl Do a —i
O'I R2 680 TP2{e 10V Su ou e s
v Zp==e ° CIt 0.047%
Yeae. e I
— 2 ~ ~
;"_5—‘ “—%—1 ——————————————— s
TUNER PCB [ 2
i"Ii’IfIi“ TI:’IT’ITI_ °I"‘I"I“I PR
778 mluzuu:snswsanzozﬂ =t
| 55
| ®E 3
] 2 o
Fatst o S &
I NI QI
) a aI
-
o

RI6 330
RIS 330
RI4 330

ECB
25C536K-NP
258C930

(T

)

i NS

R20 330

R26 330
R27 330
R28 330
R29 330
R30 330
R31 330
R33 330
R34 330

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
RE

PLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENT:
RECOMMENDED PARTS
AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRI
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT

S ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

TIQUES DE SURETE. POR

L' APPAREIL NE REMPLACE!

EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE

QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

NI
@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@ -

u'l
lll

=1713

)
I‘I

22

5) MUTE P.C BOARD ATKZ-328 (AT-K33/L)

O

Fu———lnq) 1
@‘—ﬂ——‘—T'@
@—T—— 3 ¢

TUNER PCB

@@ |

@—r——®

L @~——>®

~
R2 IK
R1 18K ®e-- ___.@BLU

r-'|

v RED TUNER PCB
o olx

:30:1’12 8 BRN

i1 2 @

4o :l.

5

|“|w RS m

‘I“ RTVe——wW——o

|7' ov

#,. |WCI “ﬁ”’o—ﬁ—-ﬂ

~'9~ Jov R4 220K

C
‘ TA7324P

R3 820K
C2 10716iM)

@)
_J

MUTE PCB ATKZ-328

6) CAL TONE P.C BOARD ATK-327 (AT-K33J)

CAL TONE P. C BOARD
ATK-327

e

BRN

TUNER PCB

BLK BRN BLK
AT N7\ WHT

®O® ®@®®

@ BLU ___‘®
®

BLU_GRY BLU

e
=,

|
Ny ADI Ds4a4as
!§
RI2 220K RI3 10K
>

'°_§°§.°_%§§33:§m%m A c'.ZE'.EZS(m
O OO D Do

€9 4.7/25(M)
i}
r-————/1
| e .| :
| | C7 0.22(K) VRI".3K
| | .—“—0
f I] II I CAL TONE
ON } Eg | €8 0.047(K)
| | o | e ) ’
. R8 12K €6 0.047(K)
OFF : * : (om Lo
| | €5 0.22(K) C4 10/16(M)
| | i o~
! | R3 47k TRI R7 12K
~——W—s
S=ewi” Rz iok 1.8V c| 5.0082(J)
RI" 100 80V R4 22K
. —W——m=0
C2 0.082(4) 23V €3 0.0082(J)
|- o—jl-o
RS 22K R6 22K

TRI 2SC536K-NP(F,G)

2

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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7) ANTENNA SWITCH P.C BOARD ATK-2063 (AT-K33L)
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TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED POWER OUTPUT

43 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 Hz to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.05% total harmonic distortion.

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF -3 dB)

5 Hz to 70 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.1%)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A)

PHONO | 85dB
AUX 102 dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (IHF-A) 180u V/8 ohms
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF) Better than 60 dB at 1 kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 60 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
OUTPUT SPEAKER | 4 to 16 ohms
HEADPHONE | 4 to 16 ohms

PREAMPLIFIER SECTION
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE

PHONO | 3 mV/47 kohms

AUX, TUNER, TAPE

150 mV/100 kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE
TAPE REC
PRE OUT

150 mV
1V/600 ohms

FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION)
TUNER, AUX, TAPE

20 Hz to 20 kHz +0.3 dB
6 Hz to 100 kHz +0 dB, -3 dB

BASS
TREBLE

TONE CONTROL

+8 dB (100 Hz)
+8 dB (10 kHz)

LOUDNESS CONTROL
(Volume set at =30 dB position)

+10 dB (100 Hz)
+6 dB (10 kHz)

PHONO MAX INPUT (1 kHz)

MM: 200 mV

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada

220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK

240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for other
countries

AC OUTLET 2 switched, 1 unswitched

POWER CONSUMPTION 220W (U/T), 300W (CEE), 315W (UK, SAA)
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 105(H) x 323(D) mm (17.3 x 4.1 x 12.6 inches)
WEIGHT 79 kg (17.4 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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II. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

AM-U33

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.

1 5
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L ]
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- !
s { "{-
“'\
I\
A\
£ ..*'."'\
O A wee O

LA
<
SCREWS
SCREWS
2 6
. KNOBS D
-
ap :’
| Nl
R Farall I
\ l ¢ | ( (
c b
SCREWS
3 7
a UPPER COVER b

SCREWS

a b FRONT PANEL c SCREWS

[ . s =

i

bR )
@ il

smnmmu|tmm|mummm|

BOTTOM COVER e SCREWS
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ill. CONTROLS

G

S0 XN o RN =

R

THRCE WAZAD DO T N
WSE O CaC - W PAS (RVERY

LED BAR METERS

STEREO BALANCE CONTROL
POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK (PHONES)
METER SELECTOR

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL
LOUDNESS SWITCH

MODE SELECTOR

INPUT SELECTOR SWITCHES and INDICATORS
VOLUME CONTROL

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

AKAlL

=i
—m

(3

SPEAXE | 3-180) ——

AKAl ELECTRIC CO, LTD.

aecoe vo AM-U3S

Fig. 1 Controls

GROUND TERMINAL ( 37 )

SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD (CEE, UK, SAA: AC INLET)

AC OUTLETS (U/T, CSA, AAL Only)

PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE 1 SYSTEM RECORDING (REC)/PLAY JACKS
TAPE 2 SYSTEM REC/PLAY JACKS

PRE OUT and MAIN IN JACKS
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

AM-U33
POWER SWITCH  METER SELECTOR LOUDNESS BALANCE VOLUME
SW901 SW1 SWITCHSW1-7  LED BAR METER CONTROL CONTROL
Y ol 07
- A . (5]
~ R
, —r\— G C s L A4l
y . Py k- - B
| @ - B Q|
PHONO SW1-1
HEADPHONE JACK BASS TREBLE MODE TUNER - sw1-2 INPUT
" CONTROL CONTROL SELECTOR AUXC  SWI3 | oe ) EcTOR
VR2 VR1 SW1-6 TAPE1 SWi-4
TAPE2 SW1-5

POWER
TRANSFORMER
AM-U33T

Fig. 2 Front View

FUSE (U) PCB AMUZ-332 (U/T)
FUSE (C,A) PCB  AMUZ-333 (CSA,AAL) MAIN AMP PCB
FUSE (E,B,S) PCB AMUZ-334 (CEE,UK,SAA) AMUZ-401

-

N
S

POWER HEADPHONE PUSH SWITCH PCB PRE AMP PCB VOLUME PCB
SWITCH JACK PCB AMUZ-331 AMUZ-402A (U/T,CEE,UK,SAA) AMUZ-402B (U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)
SW901 AMUZ-405 AMUZ-445A (CSA,AAL) AMUZ-445B (CSA,AAL)

Fig. 3 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

FRONT SIDE

-
Il

®
P == i
=
B0
01

|-

J

240V AREA: 2A 250V
220V AREA: 2A 250V

FUSE(FI)
110V AREA :4A 250V

=

REAR SIDE

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)

Models for Canada, U.S.A., Europe, UK, Australia are

not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to

destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished

as follows.

1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.

2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper cover.

3) Remove existing Line Voltage Fuse and insert the
required Line Voltage Fuse into the proper fuse
holder.
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VIi. ADJUSTMENTS

AM-U33

FRONT SIDE

~r

VR3(20K)
POWER METER SENS.
(L-ch)

TR
N
D
VR3b(20K)
POWER METER SENS.
(R -ch)

=
|

REAR SIDE

Fig. 5 Pre Amp P.C Board

FRONT SIDE

J \ J U J

T VRI (SOK)
..._"\\ <—— CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE.
G

L-ch)

T2 VRIb (50K)
:—CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE.
8 (R-ch)

] I

REAR SIDE

Fig. 6 Main Amp P.C Board
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AUDIO
OSCILLATOR
1,000Hz

ouT ©
o

N

SET

AC
RL=8 OHMS VOLTMETER

Qi-—ig AUX

SPEAKER \ ><\
ouT
+ O N
3

T L
INPUT

-0 -0

Fig. 7 Instrument Connections for Power Meter Sensitivity Adjustment

SET

DC
VOLTMETER

SPEAKER
ouT
+ O=

- Q=

L

LO
INPUT

AND

Fig. 8 Instrument Connections for Center
Off-set Voltage Adjustment

1. POWER METER SENSITIVITY

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 5, 7)

Set the Meter Range switch to “x1”’, and connect the
load resistor (RL=8 ohms) to speaker terminals. Then
apply a 1kHz signal to the AUX input terminals,
adjusting the input level so as to obtain the rated
output voltage level (11V) at both ends of the load
resistor.

Adjust VR3 (left channel) and VR3b (right channel)
on the Pre Amp P.C Board so that the 7th LED
(15 Watts) in the Power Meter light up.

. CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 6, 8)

Connect the DC Voltmeter or Digital Voltmeter to
the speaker terminals. Adjust the VR1 (left channel)
and VRI1b (right channel) on the Main Amp P.C
Board, so that the Voltmeter reads 0 + 50 mV.

VIl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Main Amp P.C Board AMUZ-401
Pre Amp P.C Board AMUZ-402A U/T, CEE, UK, SAA
Pre Amp P.C Board AMUZ445A CSA, AAL
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-402B U/T, CEE, UK, SAA
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-445B CSA, AAL
Pin Jack P.C Board AMUZ-403
Headphone Jack P.C Board AMUZ-405
LED (A) P.C Board AMUZ-406A
LED (B) P.C Board AMUZ-406B
Push Switch P.C Board AMUZ-331
Fuse (U) P.C Board AMUZ-332 U/T
Fuse (C, A)P.C Board AMUZ-333 CSA, AAL
Fuse (E, B, S) P.C Board AMUZ-334 CEE, UK, SAA j
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AM-U33

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ401 (2ED)

MAIN AMP PCB AMUZ - 40l
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O ov 338 (] 3335‘! =y qe—w——e D20 RLI O
CENTER sl fi A o odhep 1 b oF3 —Ppt— il —
OFF—SET c% T e 75y =—Wr—8 > o f4—-e 8 cs '%"'—" lll-zl.sv RID 4 Liv | e—00—s |
VOLTAGE VRIb e Arr2 x\3/ ,-T-|° L N /T e ! ;
(RIGHT) ‘Tu PN "'6 —M—ozi5y 3 .Lﬁ_nr_. -38.8V c3z = ov [ | @)
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.C-’b o—[:l—c';,lz el-i2v - P o 2 - L) b a A Rre | «e—0" 0—e |
® Rip xloeliav R28 5| € - L el B s el 2
——p—— o 01368V Siane el 4 el WH o 4 5
@ Lo 3 34 ¥ L] @
e - L] o
RI o |ov A\ TR3 25D612KI(E,F) R29 S RIS <
——Mr—o0 |~ 8'-36.9V —_——= =
NO) c3 gloejrzv Ix [ Y | | o A = cis >
| 'T"’ v | o— —WA— @
2 g "’:'"" :|2' = 4 Il: 372V —fe ofl— ik =
L P |¥ ® 360V 11 373V . 2 I- R22 _le
2 ety 1 ! a O | BN 3 8 oW FLlEL c4 o
L ~ © B T2 — — — o~ z x
4 1oV o TR 4 o © "3 Saev 7 R26 - ®
il -ejov Ts LIJ H 258632K(E,F) < £ o i eW—e > 3 ..-—-
e © 4 l—o.av S 8Mm32¢9 239
d SN T B b e =
® VR (Y el o B EQ¥is e 76354832 1)
cs b ® ic3 TA7317P
(] o—l}-e & 0 ® 2.6V Rp2g —W—e 32
RS & i RIS e
F- CENTER N < W 2
® OFF—SET <q | | cI7 cle o 1’
VOLTAGE O ° — R23 R25
L (LEFT) — —
' I
r 1 | | W
T Terson 1
a - @
ol QJOJO; 1 @ WHT
| 2 —s 20
RED X |
RED RED_ 8RN mED I——_>@ i3l 3 F1Ex 3 3 3O HEADPHONE JACK PCB
o LAt ooy Tan S T ancr s g EIEEREH e
AMUZ- 403 Q| I Tl
wHT[ = —F - ——— - -7 | wnT =3 12 & F 3 |
=g g 9 Olbltie, @
| s 1858 "o | L=Z.
S xxE = W 8 -
S| wE | 3122 8 | TM9O!
3 x| 5%
WHT | 34 | L2 g |
12) - prRE AMP PCB | g l<y & 2 |
WHT/ LONG BLK = J aMuz - 4024 | g 19 | = |
(U/T,CEE,UK,SAA) L——— "L 4
AMUZ-445A
(CSA,AAL)

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS N

AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE_DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

BRN

WHT __@
WHT/LONG BLU=©

2SB 632K
2SD6I12K

9
ORG _@

]

HEADPHONE JACK PCB
AMUZ - 405

PRE AMP PCB

AMUZ - 4024 (U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)

AMUZ -445A (CSA,AAL)

ECB

2SA608K - NP
25C2240
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2) PRE AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-402A 2ED (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA), AMUZ-445A 2ED (CSA, AAL), VOLUME P.C BOARD AMUZ-402B (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA), AMUZ445B (CSA, AAL), HEADPHONE JACK P.C BOARD
AMUZ405, LED (A) P.C BOARD AMUZ-406A, LED (B) P.C BOARD AMUZ-406B and PUSH SWITCH P.C BOARD AMUZ-331

LED(A) PCB AMUZ-406A

,
O i ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ “ 1 PUSH SWTCH PCB
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WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS, FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS -

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES pE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE_DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITQUE POUR LA SECURITE PIN JACK PCB
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT AMUZ - 403

34



AM-U33

3) PIN JACK P.C BOARD AMUZ-403
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AMUZ -445A(CSA,AAL)




4) FUSE (U) P.C BOARD AMUZ-332 (U/T)
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5) FUSE (C, A) P.C BOARD AMUZ-333 (CSA, AAL)

A aci2ov
60Hz

ATo0!
AM=-U33T—70

AC 28,5V

AC 28,3V

®

®
®

Aswsor

—
0.017125VAC
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——e - —
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i
! | AF3 5A 123V
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1
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i Aci27v
ov | ORG
RED |
Lo J
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MAIN AMP PCB
AMUZ—40I

PRE AMP PCB
AMUZ-402A

HEADPHONE JACK PCB
AMUZ-405

BLU @
BLK
BLU @

MAIN AMP PCB
AMUZ—401

PRE AMP PCB

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS R

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

AMUZ—445A

ORe HEADPHONE JACK

PCB AMUZ—405
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AM-U33

6) FUSE (E, B, S) P.C BOARD AMUZ-334 (CEE, UK, SAA)

' R
AT90!
AM—U33T~40(CEE)
AM—U33T—50(UK, SAA)
A SW90! r | oo BLU
f—’_d o—4 : L @
! |
AC INLET & c901 : | AC285V BLK MAIN AMP PCB
— A | 1 A F3 TSA 250V AMUZ=40!
A 4902 0.0047/250(M) I BLK ® @ BLY
I -
| 1 2 ®
| | AC28.5V
|
! I
i BLU
| A
F4 T40OmA 250V
} ® __ ORG PRE AMP PCB
\ aclazv = AMUZ—402A
(CEE)WHT |
(UK,SAAIBLU
\ | oRG
CEE [ ) @ HEADPHONE JACK PCB
AMUZ—-405
ac 220V |
504z
J
AC 240V
50Hz

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS .

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

37



38



SECTION 3

STEREO INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER

MODEL AM'U?’SJ

SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS . . . ... e 40
DISMANTLINGOF UNIT . .. ........ ... i, 41
CONTROLS . ... i e 42
PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION .. ......... ... ... .. 43
ADJUSTMENTS ... ... i i 4
CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.CBOARDS ................... 4
1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS . . ... ... ... 44
2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUSP.CBOARDS . ... ................ 45

For basic adjustments, measuring methods, and operating principles, refer to GENERAL TECHNICAL
MANUAL.
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

RATED POWER OUTPUT

25 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 Hz to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.05% total harmonic distortion.

POWER BANDWIDTH

10 Hz to 50 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.1%)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A)

PHONO | 82dB
AUX 100 dB
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF) Better than 55 dB at 1 kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 50 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
INPUT SENSITIVITY PHONO | 3mV
AUX, TUNER | 150 mV
TAPE | 400 mV
OUTPUT LEVEL TAPE REC 150 mV
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) | +0.3dB
TUNER, AUX, TAPE | 6 Hz to 100 kHz +0 dB, -3 dB
TONE CONTROL BASS | 8 dB (100 Hz)
TREBLE | +8 dB (10 kHz)
POWER REQUIREMENT AC 100V, 50/60 Hz
POWER CONSUMPTION 75W
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 105(H) x 290(D) mm
WEIGHT 7.1kg

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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I1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

AM-U33J

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble

in reverse order.

i
,:I "n\..\; >
TSt s
. " ."‘,‘
2 6
¢ e 4 BT ”g'(
o B g,»‘[ )
4 [_; ‘,“'(D
c b .
SCREWS
3 7
a UPPER COVER b

SCREWS

SCREWS

h i BOTTOM COVER j k SCREWS




I11. CONTROLS

- -

SO0 XN oA WN =

Fe o8 ot

MIC JACK

MIC VOLUME CONTROL
ECHO CONTROL

LED BAR METER

STEREO BALANCE CONTROL
POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK (PHONES)
METER SELECTOR

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL
LOUDNESS SWITCH

AKAl ELECTRIC CO, LTD.
Maca

™ saman

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

Fig. 1 Controls

AUDIO MUTE SWITCH
INPUT SELECTOR SWITCHES and INDICATOR
VOLUME CONTROL

GROUND TERMINAL ( 747 )

SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD

AC OUTLETS

PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE REC/PLAY
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

AM-U33J
MIC JACK MIC VOLUME ECHO VOLUME BALANCE VOLUME
VR1 VR1 LED BAR METER CONTROL CONTROL
——— ) " it
o= v
ey | s—
|
_ & - @} oA
1
! N = 43
E ( 2
{ i 2y
lo ~ o
PHONO SW1-1
TUNER SW1-2
POWER METER TREBLE AUDIO MUTE AUX s 'S'\é'i‘é'ETOR
SWITCH SELECTOR CONTROL SWITCH W1-3
SW901 sSW1 SW1-5 TAPE  SW1-4
HEADPHONE BASS LOUDNESS
JACK J1 CONTROL SWITCH SW1-6
Fig. 2 Front View
POWER
TRANSFORMER MAIN AMP PCB ECHO UNIT
AM-U33JT-10

AMUZ-301A

MIC JACK PCB
AMUZ-303B

MIC AMP PCB
AMUZ-303A

ECHO VOLUME PCB

LED PCB {(B)
AMUZ-303C

AMUZ-302

10-034-13

VOLUME PCB
AMUZ-301B

Fig. 3 Top View
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V. ADJUSTMENTS

Ve P POWER METER SENSITIVITY
o & ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 4, 5)
o]
g (Ygri?RCh Set the Meter Range switch to “x1”, and connect the

load resistors (RL=8 ohms) to Speaker terminals. Then

apply a 1kHz signal to the AUX input terminals,

adjusting the input level so as to obtain the rated output

Fig. 4 LED P.C Board (B) AMUZ-302 voltage level (8.9V) at both ends of the load resistor.
Adjust VR1 (left channel) and VRI1b (right channel) on
the LED P.C Board (B) so that the 7th LED (10 watts)
in the Power Meter lights up.

AC
RL=8 OHMS
AUDIO set VOLTMETER
OSCILLATOR
1,000Hz SPEAKER
ouT
+ O
N l
=l 0o 3 Lo
out _ Y W[ - aux INPUT
—O - O «————0

Fig. 5 Instrument Connections

V1. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number
Main Amp P.C Board AMUZ-301A
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-301B
LED P.C Board (A) AMUZ-301C
Headphone P.C Board AMUZ-301D
Interconnect P.C Board AMUZ-301E
LED P.C Board (B) AMUZ-302
Mic Amp P.C Board AMUZ-303A
Mic Jack P.C Board AMUZ-303B
Echo Volume P.C Board AMUZ-303C
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AM-U33J

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARD
1) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-301A and HEADPHONE P.C BOARD AMUZ-301D AN POACE, SAFETY GRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS . .
AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR

MAINTENIR LE DEGRE_DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES

CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE

VOLUME PCB LED PCB(A) ok fPEK BT BLK_ ooy
AMUZ-3018 AMUZ-301C @ T T 9 QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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o TAs 56,7858 1 i “ ey o3
;ir";sscs'&";“?"ﬁ'g'zﬁé'ﬂ' ! (2] A5 o = s b FEE
e e e T T~ 7 N s Y] . srelsy ~20.9v E
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LT T AT I L1 S gl§ 8 o3 Ty 8 _mer K 385
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3) MIC AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-303A, MIC JACK P.C BOARD AMUZ-303B, ECHO VOLUME P.C BOARD

2) VOLUME P.C BOARD AMUZ-301B, LED P.C BOARD (A) AMUZ-301C and LED P.C BOARD (B)

AMUZ-303C and INTERCONNECT P.C BOARD AMUZ-301E

AMUZ-302
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.

. How to read List
—— The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular

parts list.

[ S R

r — This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number

¢
L in that figure.

\

' A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
1 2- 1 15 X in the Photo or Illustration.

9

Y
Ref.

l'). . M H
No. arts No Description

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp.
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only
12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case
12-119 253080 Main Metal
4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. Please utilize separate “Common List for Service Parts” for Resistor Parts orders.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the
parts shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (imeaning of ref. no.
outlined in [tem 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION: . When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and
description. There are instances in which if any of this information is omitted,
parts cannot be shipped or the wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error,
a part different from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual
(Basic Parts List) may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future
reference.

G: A\ INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED
- PARTS.

SSEMENT: A\ IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM.-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.




I. MODEL AT-K33/L/J

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.
NO.

1-1

1-2
1-3

1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9
1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32

1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38

1-39
1-40

141
1-42
1-43

1-44
1-45
1-46
1-47
1-48
1-49
1-50
1-51
1-52
1-53
1-54
1-55

PARTS NO.

BT328843

BT328844
BT328845

BT328842
BT200953
EC616342
ED322247
ED322134
ED322215
ED200469
ED322238
ED224526
ED309959
ED323216
ED325080
EE200184
EE200810
EE200954

EE325737

EF300590

EF308933
EF309389
EF308848
EI322248
EI293185
E1650597
EI315491
EI328850
EI328849
EI323247
EI323231
EJ301513

EM328848
ER307204
ER307201
ER328855
ES315159
ES310839

ES665875
ES201979

ES319168
ES200829
ES201948

ES200955

ES328851

ET323232
ET200506
ET316171

ET316643
ET618873
EV427858
EV604438
EV323213
EV593368
EV499375

DESCRIPTION

TRANS POWER AT-K200T-30
(C.A)
TRANS POWER AT-K200T-40(E)
TRANS POWER AT-K200T-50
(B,S)
TRANS POWER AT-K200T-70(U)
TRANS POWER AT-K33T-10 (J)
CS-FIX H CTY122D33 1.5-16
D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-152D RED
D LED SLP-251D GRN
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D SILICON 1B4B41 100/1.0A
D SILICON 10D1 100/1.0A
D ZENER H HZ5 C3
D ZENER H 05215 U
D ZENER H 0529.1 L
ANT BAR AT-K200 MW
ANT BAR AT-K22L LW/MW
FRONT END FF1341J13
76-90MHZ (J)
FRONT END FF136U12
87-108MHZ (EXCEPT J)
A FUSE EAWK T 250V 0.40A
(E,B,S)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A (U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A (U)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
IC LA1231N
IC LA1240
IC LA3350S
IC LB1405S
IC LC7259
IC M54459L
IC TA7324P
OSC X'TAL 4MHZ
A SOCKET INLET S-16453 E 2P
(E,B,S)
IND LE SL-1713W CHARACTER
FILTER CE CFMA-008 0.468MHZ
FILTER CE SFE10.7MM-Z 10.7MHZ
FILTER LC LP 12A1251 AKAI
A SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1 J (J)
A SW PUSH SDGI1P-E 01-1 E
(U,E,B,S)
A SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)
SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-02N
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH SUF12 2-04-02N
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW (L)
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH 12T-QIS003 2-04-02N
SW PUSH 12T-9S420 2-02-02N (L)
TR FET 2SK19 Y
TR 25C2603 F
TR 2SC536K-NP E,F
TR 2SC536K-NP F,G
TR 2SC930 E,F
R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 472
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 103
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 302
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 303
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 501

BB BB B

2. TUNER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1
2-2
2-3

2-4

2-5

2-6
2-7

2-IC1
2-1C2
2-1C3
2-1C4
2-TR1
2-TR2to4
2-TR5,6
2-TR7to9
2-TR10
2-TR11
2-D1to8
2-D9
2-D10
2-D11
2-11
2-SwW1

2-5W1
2-SW2

2-SW3
2-VR1,2
2-VR3
2-VR4
2-L1,2
2-T1
2-T2

2-FL1,2

2-FL3,4
2-VC1,2
2-VC3

2-TM1

2-R7,8
2-R13,14
2-R31,32
2-R56,57
2-R65,66
2-R73to75
2-R85
2-R97,98
2-C33

2-C59
2-C68

2-C76,77

2-C84,85
2-C87

PARTS NO.

BAA3010C020A
BAA3010A050A
BAA3010C020B

BAA3010C020C
BAA3010E030A

TUNER PC BLK
EE325737

EE200954

EI1322248
E1650597
EI293185
EI315491
ET618873
ET316643
ET200506
ET316643
ET323232
ET316643
ED200469
ED323216
ED322238
ED224526
EJ323227
ES201979

ES328851
ES201948

ES200829
EV593368
EV427858
EV49937s
EO328137
EO0328854
ER293398

ER307204
EO307186
EO201252
ER307201

ER328855
EC616342
EC616342

EJ309941

ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324185
ER324480
EC328862

EC314996
EC201253

EC328856

EC320548
EC320548

When ordering parts, piease quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(U)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33J (J)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(C)
(C,A)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(E)
(E.S)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33L

FRONT END FF136U12
87-108MHZ (EXCEPT J)
FRONT END FF134J13
76-90MHZ (I)
IC LA1231N
IC LA33508
IC LA1240
IC LB1405S
TR 2SC930 E,F
TR 2SCS536K-NP F,G
TR 28C2603 F
TR 28C536K-NP F,G
TR FET 2SK19 Y
TR 2SC536K-NP F,G
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D ZENER H05Z15U
D SILICON 1B4B41 100/1.0A
D SILICON 10D1 100/1.0A
PINJ T5727-A P 2P
SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-02N
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH 12T-95420 2-02-02N
w
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW (L)
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 303
R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 472
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 501
COIL FIX 2 NI-0036 2.2uH
COIL DET2 Q228CEL-1098R
COIL IFT RMC-42246 BCH
468KHZ
FILTER CE CFMA-008
0.468MHZ
COIL OSC 2 RWR-43208N
160uH
COIL OSC2 RNR-44498N
600uH (L)
FILTER CE SFE10.7MM-Z
10.7TMHZ
FILTER LC LP 12A1251 AKAI
CS-FIXHCTY122D33 1.5-16
CS-FIX HCTY122D33 1.5-16
(L)
TERMINAL W/SCREW
UB-1059 P 4P
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560J
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560]
R CBHSNPFSRDS1/4W221)
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 470]
CSTY V Fo5 CQF09 152)
50DC
CSTY V SNP CQFS391J 50DC
CSTY V F05 CQFo09 161J
50DC (L)
C STY V F05 CQF09 331K
50DC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
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REF.
NO.

2-IC1
2-D1

PARTS NO.

MUTE PC BLK

El323247
ED200469

DESCRIPTION 4. LED P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

PARTS NO.

IC TA7324P NO.

D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10 4-D1 ED322247
4-D2 ED322215
4-D3 ED322184

3. COUNTER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-1

3-2
3-IC1
3-1C2
3-TR1
3-TR2
3-D1,2
3-D3
3-Da
3-VR1,2
3-Lito3
3-IN1

3-X1
3-R35
3-R38

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA3010C05S0A COUNTER PC BLK AT-K33
BAA3010A070A COUNTER PC BLK AT-K33J

E1328849
EI328850
ET618873
ET316171

- ED200469

ED325080
ED309959
EV604438
EO328137
EM328848

E1323231
ER324185
ER324186

54

1C M54459L

IC LC7259

TR 2SC930 E,F

TR 2SC536K-NP E,F

D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10

D ZENER H05Z9.1 L

D ZENER HHZ5 C3

R S-FIX H V10KS8-4-2 3P 103

COIL FIX 2 NI-0036 2.2uH

IND LE SL-1713W
CHARACTER

OSC X’TAL 4MHz

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 22171

R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 681J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-251D GRN
D LED SLP-152D RED




AT-K33/J/L

5. CAL TONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

5-IC1
5-TR1
5-D1
5-5W1
5-VR1

PARTS NO.

EI323247
ET316643
ED200469
ES200955
EV323213

(AT-K33J ONLY)

DESCRIPTION

IC TA7324P

TR 2SC536K-NP F,G

D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
SW PUSH 12T-QIS003 2-04-02N
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 302

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

6. ANT SW P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

6-SW1
6-L1
6-T1
6-VC1,2

PARTS NO.

ES319168

E0485278
£E0324453
EC616342

(AT-K33L ONLY)

DESCRIPTION

SW PUSH SUF12 2-04-02N
COIL FIX1 FLOSH 220uH K
COIL VARI2 RUR-44313N

C S-FIX HCTY122D33 1.5:16
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7. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

SHECE WAARD- 50 MET @PEX/
ST O CORL - M O4S ERLEVERT
ERREIRIE M - MLST BPTRR

Al7
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ATK33/J/L

| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

7-1

7-2x
7-3x
7-4

7-5x
7-6x

7-7
7-8x
7-9x
7-10x
7-11x
7-12x
7-13x
7-14x
7-15
7-16x
7-17

7-18x

7-19x

7-20
7-21x

7-22
7-23
7-24
7-25x
7-26x

7-27x
7-28x

7-29
7-30x
7-31
7-32x
7-33
7-34
7-35
7-36x
7-37

7-38x
7-39x

7-40x
7-41x
7-42x
7-43x
7-44x
7-45x%x

7-46x

7-47x

PARTS NO.

POWER SW BLK
ES310839

ES315159
ES665875
EC320548
EC314688
EC330307

ASSEMBLY BLK
SP200689B
SP200689A
SP200689C
SP200689D
SP200689E
SP200689F
SP200689G
SP200689H
EE200184
EE200810
EW306428

EwW306427
EW305691

57631945
EJ301513

75319460
MR308836
BT328842
BT200953
BT328843

BT238844
BT328845

725315511

ZW698308
TA328846
ZW436026
ZW554624
TA322250
TA307160
EF309389
EF308933

EF308848
EF300590

SP200694
SA311742
75463094
75447840
ZW305013
EW315767

EW302995

EwW322401

DESCRIPTION

SW PUSH SDGIP-E 01-1 E
(U,E,B,S)

SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1 J (J)

SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)

C CE V F 103Z 250AC (U,J)

C CEV FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)

C MMY V ECQUF 472M 250AC

(E,B,S)

PBEBEB b

REAR PANEL AT-K33(U)
REAR PANEL AT-K33J
REAR PANEL AT-K33(C)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(A)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(E)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(S)
REAR PANEL AT-K33L(E)
REAR PANEL AT-K33L (B,S)
ANT BAR AT-K200 MW
ANT BAR AT-K22L LW/MW
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-205A,
VFF UCJ (U)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFF I (1)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC(C,A)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
A SOCKET INLET S-16453 E 2P
(E,B,S)
T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
PULLEY
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-70(U)
A TRANS POWER AT-K33T-10 (J)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-30
(C.A)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T40(E)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-50
(B,S)
ST PAN30Xx06STL CMT CUP
RV NYL30x055 BL
TUNING WHEEL
PW92x150x050STL CMT
E JACK NUT SPCC NI3
DIAL WHEEL ASSY
DIAL STRING TK-1064 D0.5
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A(U)(F1)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A
(U)(F2,3)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)F1)
A FUSE EAWK T 250V 0.40A
(E,B,S)(F1)
BOTTOM PLATE
ROUND FOOT
T2BID40x08STL CMT
T2BR30x08STL CMT
RV POP32 (A)
A AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-419C/KS-15 E (E)
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0112 B
(B)
A AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-560/S-15 S (S)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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8. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

58

24

[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

8-1

8-2x
8-3x
8-4x
8-5x
8-6x

8-7x
8-8
8-9x
8-10x
8-11x
8-12x
8-13x
8-14x
8-15x
8-16
8-17
8-18x
8-19
8-20x
8-21x
8-22
8-23x
8-24
8-25x
8-26x
8-27x
8-28
8-29x
8-30x

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

FRONT PANEL BLK

BDA3010A020C
BDA3010A020D
BDA3010A100A
BDA3010A100B
BDA3010E020A
BDA3010E020B

FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33-BL
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33J
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33J-BL
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33L
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33L-BL

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

TA200910
SP201792A
SP201792C
SE201787A
SP201792B
SP201792D
SE201787B
TA200911A
TA200911B
$7321494
SB316498
SB316499
SB200915A
SB200915B
25325495
SK200918A
SK200918B
SP200921A
SP200921B
SP200921C
25319460
7S322570
ZS322580
SK607127

FILTER
SUB PANEL (A)

SUB PANEL (B) (L)
ESCUTCHEON (C)
SUB PANEL (A-BL)
SUB PANEL (B-BL) (L)
ESCUTCHEON (C-BL)
INDICATOR (J)
INDICATOR (BL) (J)
METER WINDOW
BUTTON (B)

BUTTON (B-BL)
BUTTON

BUTTON (BL)
T2BR30X06STL CMT
TUNING KNOB
TUNING KNOB (BL)
UPPER PLATE (A)
UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
UPPER PLATE (B) (A)
T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
ST BID40X08STL NI3
ST BID40x08STL BNI
PUSH KNOB (A) (L)




Il. MODEL AM-U33

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

1-32

1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
141
1-42

PARTS NO.

BT300267
BT300268
BT300279
BT300280

BT300346
ED322247
ED322773
ED200749
ED300924
ED200469
ED214457
ED201445
ED557111
EF325683
EF668474

EF601301
EF249851
EF306950
EF306952
EF308848
EF306957
EI329612
EI200795
EI1201446
E1300349
EI1323563
EI323564
EJ296853

EJ240535

EJ322582
EP323565

ES310839

ES665875
ES8300347
ES300443
ET322778
ET322598
ET307195
ET310148
EV315414
EV324345
EV329572

DESCRIPTION

TRANS POWER AM-U33T-20(A)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-30 (C)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-40 (E)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-50
(B.,S)
A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-70 (U)
D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN
D SILICON DBAG6OE 400/6.0A
D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.8A
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D SILICON H 152472
D ZENER H WZ-187
D ZENER H WZ-210
FUSE GGS A 125V 5A (C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(E,B.,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A (E,B,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A (E,B,S)
FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (U)
FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (U)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V 4A (C,A)
IC LB1409
IC M5213L
IC M5214L
IC STK2145
IC STK3042
IC TA7317P
A SOCKET INLET CM-3 UCEB 3P
(E,B.,S)
A SOCKET OUTLET $-16462
UC 3x2P (U,C,A)
TERMINAL PUSH 5-Q2370 S 4P
RELAY POWER G2Z-222P-US 2NO
24V

bbbk

bbEEPBEPDB BB

A SW PUSH SDGIP-E 01-1 E
(U.E,B,S)

A SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)

SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-028

SW PUSH SUF74 7 THROW

TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

TR 2SB632K E,F

TR 25C2240 GR, BL

TR 2SD612K E,F

R S-FIX H D8 3P 203

VR ROTARY 16P20x1S 15C104

VR ROTARY 16P22x0A 12254
3BM254

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

2. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1
2-IC1
2-1C2
2-1C3
2-TR1
2-TR2
2-TR3
2-TR4
2-D1,2
2-D3,4
2-D5

2-Dé6
2-D7
2-VR1
2-RL1

2-L1
2-FR1,2

2-FR3,4

2-R6,7
2-R8,9

2-R27
2-R30,31

2-R32,33

2-C14,15
2-C18,19

2-C20t023
2-C24,25
2-C32

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA2006A090A MAIN AMP PC BLK AM-U33

EI323563

EI300349

EI323564

ET307195
ET322778
ET310148
ET322598
ED200469
ED214457
ED200749

ED557111
ED201445
EV315413
EP323565

EO324220
ER200747

ER200746

ER 330470
ER330484

ER303690
ER330471

ER330487

EC200949
EC326583

EC320548
EC200811
EC320548

IC STK-3042
IC STK-2145
IC TA7317P
TR 25SC2240 GR, BL
TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G
A TR 2SD612K E,F
A TR 2SB632K E,F
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D SILICON H 152472
A D SILICON DBA60-K15
400/6.0A
A D ZENER HWZ-210
A D ZENER H WZ-187
R S-FIX H D8 3P 503
RELAY POWER G27-222P-US
2NO 24V
COIL FIX 2 2.2uH
R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W
68ROG
R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W
1000G
R CB H F15 RDS 1/2W 100J
R CB H F10 FS RDS 1/4W
2721
R OMF H FS 2W 681]J
R CB H F15 FS FDS 1/2W
222]
A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
4R7}
C EC V F05 NP SM 470M 10DC
C MMY V CUT CF921 473K
400DC

A
A
A
A
A
A

CCE V F103Z 250AC
CEC V SNPNM 10350DC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
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3. PRE AMP (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-1

3-2

3-IC1
3-1C2
3-1C3
3-D1
3-D2

3-D3
3-VR1,2

3-VR3
3-SW1
3-R9,10
3-R32,33
3-R51

3-C31

3-VR1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
BAA2006A050A PC PRE AMP (A) BLK
AM-U33(U) (U,E,B,S)
BAA2006A050B PC PRE AMP (A) BLK
AM-U33 (C) (C,A)

PRE AMP PC BLK

EI201446 IC M5214L
EI200795 IC M5213L
EI329612 iC LB1409
ED300924 A D SILICON GP08D 200/0.8A
ED200469 A D SILICON H DS448 FA1
Fi0
ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x1S
15C104
EV315414 R S-FIX H D8 3P 203
ES300443 SW PUSH SUF74 7 THROW
ER330474 A R CBHFI10FS RDS 1/4W
470]
ER330474 A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
470J)
ER330485 A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
331J
EC320548 CCE V F103Z 250AC

VOLUME PC BLK
EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A

172254 3BM254

60

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

4. LED (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

S(FSF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
4-Dito9  ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

5. LED (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK

I‘\%F' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
5-D1to5 ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN




AM-U33

6. HEADPHONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

EgF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
6-J1 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040

6.3 2C
6-R1 ER658034 A R OMF H FS 2W 221J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

7. RANGE SELECT P.C BOARD BLOCK

ESR PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
7.5W1 ES300347 SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-028

8. PIN JACK P.C BOARD BLOCK

ﬁgR PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
8-J1to3 EJ323144 PIN J T5718-C P 6P
8-C1,2 EC551441 C CE V FZ 103Z 50DC
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9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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AM-U33

| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

9-1 ES310839 A SW PUSH SDG1P-E01-1 E
(U,E,B,S)
9-2x  ES665875 A SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)
93 EC320548 A CCEV F103Z 250AC (U)
9-4x  EC314688 A CCEV FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)
9:-5x  EC330307 A CMMY V ECQUF 472M 250AC
(E,B,S)
REAR PANEL BLK
9-6 SP200701B REAR PANEL AM-U33(U)
9-7x  SP200701C REAR PANEL AM-U33 (C,A)
9-8x  SP200701D REAR PANEL AM-U33 (E)
9-9x  SP200701E REAR PANEL AM-U33 (B,S)
9-10 EJ240535 A SOCKET OUTLET 8-16462 UC
3x2P (U,C,A)
9-11  EW306428 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-205A,
VFF UCJ (U)
9-12x EW305691 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8, SPT-1
UC (C,A)
9-13  $Z631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
9-14x EJ296853 A SOCKET INLET CM-3 UCEB 3P
(E,B,S)
9-15 75463353 T2BR30x08STL BNI
9-16 EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P
9-17  EJ329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
9-18 25319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
9-19x ZW305013 RV POP32 (A)
ASSEMBLY BLK
9-20x 75319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
9-21  BT300346 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-70(U)
9-22x  BT300268 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-30(C)
9-23x  BT300267 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-20(A)
9-24x BT300279 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-40(E)
9-25x  BT300280 A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-50
(B,S)
9-26x ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT
9-27 25424056 PAN40x10STL CMT
9-28x EZ328570 CAP 3P INLET (B)
929  EJ326185 PLUG SHORT PIN UZ-0036

9-30x EF306952
9-31 EF306950
9-32x EF306957
9-33x EF325683

FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F1)}(U)
FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (¥2,3)(U)
FUSE TSC 125V 4A (F1)(C,A)
FUSE GGS A 125V 5A
(F2,3)(C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (F4)(C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A
(F1)(E,B,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A
(F2,3)(E,B,S)

9-34x EF308848
9-35x EF601301

B bbb BBDPD

9-36x EF249851

9-37x EF668474 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(F4)(E,B,S)

9-38x ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT

9-39x  SP200714 BOTTOM PLATE

9-40x 75325495 T2BR30x065TL CMT

9-41x 725447840 T2BR30x08STL CMT

9-42 SA311742 ROUND FOOT

9-43x ZS565942 T2PAN40x08STL CMT

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

15

[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2x
10-3
10-4x
10-5

10-6
10-7x
10-8
10-9x
10-10x
10-11
10-12x
10-13
10-14x
10-15
10-16x
10-17x
10-18
10-19x
10-20x
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PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BDA2006A020A FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33
BDA2006A020B FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33-BL

SB322576 BUTTON (A)

SB322577 BUTTON (A-BL)

SZ321494 METER WINDOW

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

SB200915A BUTTON

SB200915B BUTTON (BL)

SK200651 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2)
SK200652 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2-BL)
ZW260144 PW61x100x030NYL
SK200772A DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER)
SK200772B DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER-BL)
SK200645 KNOB (A-2)

SK200646 KNOB (A-2-BL)

SP200717A UPPER PLATE (A)

SP200717B UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
SP200717C UPPER PLATE (B) (A)
75322570 ST BID40x08STL NI3
75322580 ST BID40x08STL BNI
75319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.




1. MODEL AM-U33J

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts [tems.

gg? PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

11 BT200932 A TRANS POWER AM-U33JT-10

12 BZA2007A080A REVERB UNIT BLK AM-U33]

13 EC320307 C EC V SNP VN 682 40DC

14 ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

1-5  ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01GRN

1-6  ED200213 D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200/2.6A

1-7  ED300924 D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.8A

i-8  ED301911 D SILICON H DS448

19 ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10

i-10  ED557111 D ZENER H WZ-210

1-11  ED200959 D ZENER H WZ-230

1412 EF306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F1)

113 EF306950 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (F5,6)

1-14  EF306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F2,3,4)

1115 EI697871 IC LA31228

1-16  EI329612 IC LB1409

117 EI329611 IC STK463SLY

1-18  EI200938 IC TA75558S

i-19  EJ330544 PHONO J 3P HLJ0315-010 6.3 2T

120 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040 6.3 2C

121 EJ293365 PIN J T5703-E P 4P

122 EJ293376 PIN ] T5704-E P 6P

123 EJ240535 SOCKET OUTLET S-16462 UC 3x2P

1-24  EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P

125  EJ329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P

126  ER329616 R CT P F09 PLATE 3W R47K

127  ES315159 A SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1

128 ES200942 SW PUSH SUF64M07A 6 THROW

129  ES328851 SW PUSH 12T-98420 2-02-02N

130 ET293220 TR 25A817 0,Y

131 ET293253 TR 28C1627 O,Y

1-32  ET307195 TR 2SC2240 GR, BL

1-33  EV315416 R S-FIX H D8 3P 103

1-34  EV200936 VR ROTARY 16P10x18B B503

1-35  EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x1S 15C104

1-36  EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A 12254
3BM254

1-37  EV200937 VR SLIDE 45P1SVOB B503

2. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1

2-IC1
2-I1C2
2-1C3
2-TR1
2-TR2
2-D1,2
2-D3
2-D4
2-D5
2-Dé
2-D7
2-J1
2-J2
2-SW1
2-VR1,2

2-L1
2-R8

2-R17
2-R18
2-R29
2-R30
2-R41
2-R42
2-C19
2-C25
2-C35

2-C40,41
2-C50

2-VR1

2-SW1
2-R1

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA2007A040A PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-U33J

MAIN AMP PC BLK

E1697871 IC LA3122S
EI200938 IC TA75558S
El329611 A 1C STK463SLY
ET293253 A TR 28C1627 O0,Y
ET293220 A TR 2S5A817 O,Y
ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
ED200213 A D SILICON DBA40C-K15
200/2.6A
ED200959 A D ZENER HWZ-230
ED557111 A D ZENER HW2Z-210
ED300924 A D SILICON GP0O8D 200/0.8A
ED301911 D SILICON H DS448
EJ293376 PIN J T5704-E P 6P
EJ293365 PIN J T5703-E P 4P
ES200942 SW PUSH SUF64MO0O7A
6 THROW
EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x18
15C104
E0650823 COIL FIX 2 2.2uH
ER330481 A R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
220J)
ER330480 A RCBHF10 FS RDS 1/4W
182]
ER330477 A RCBHFI10 FS RDS 1/4W
102J
ER330477 A RCBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
102J
ER330476 A R CBHF10 FS RDS 1/4W
101J
ER329616 A R CT P F09 PLATE 3W
R47K
ER330470 A RCBHF15 FS RDS 1/2W
100J
EC200948 C EC V F05 NP SM 1ROM 50DC
EC200949 C EC V F05 NP SM 470M 10DC
EC321088 C MMY V CF921 473K 400DC
EC320307 C EC V SNP VN 682 40DC
EC320548 CCE V F 103Z 250AC
VR PC BLK
EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A
12254 3BM254
HEADPHONE PC BLK
EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040
6.3 2C
ES328851 SW PUSH 12T-9S4202-02-02N
ER308028 R OMF H SNP FS 1W181J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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3. MIC AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-IC1

3-TR1
3-TR2
3-TR3
3-VR1
3-R11
3-R12

3-VR1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

MIC AMP PC BLK

EI200938 IC TA75558S

ET307195 TR 25C2240 GR, BL

ET293253 TR 28C16270,Y

ET307195 TR 25C2240 GR, BL

EV200937 VR SLIDE 45P1SVOB B503

ER330486 R CBH Fi10 FS RDS 1/4W 391]

ER330483 R CBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W 271]

MIC JACK PC BLK

EJ330544 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-010 6.3
2T

ECHO VOLUME PC BLK

EV200936 VR ROTARY 16P10x1B B503
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4. LED (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

)
R PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
4.IC1 EI329612 IC LB1409
4-D1,2 ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
4-D3toll  ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED
4-VR1 EV3i54i6 R S-FIX H D8 3P 103
4-R17 ER330479 A RCBH FI10 FS RDS 1/4W
181J
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
gg.F. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
REVEB UNIT BLK
5.1 BZA2007A080A REVERB UNIT BLK AM-U33J
POWER SW BLK
5-2 ES315159 A SW PUSH SDGI1P 01-1 J
5-3 EC320548 A CCEV F 103Z 250AC
REAR PANEL BLK
s-4  SP200850 REAR PANEL AM-U33]
5.5 EJ240535 A SOCKET OUTLET S-16462 UC
3x2P
5.6  EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P
57 EW306427 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFFJ
5.8 SZ631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
5.0  EJ329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
510 25319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
ASSEMBLY BLK
5-11  BT200932 A TRANS POWER AM-U33IT-10
5-12  ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT
513 ZS424056 PAN40x10STL CMT
5-14x  ZS325495 T2BR30X06STL CMT
5-15x  SZ200770A MASK
5-16x SZ200770B MASK (BL)
5-17x  SP200752 BOTTOM PLATE
5.18x 25325495 T2BR30X06STL CMT
5-19x  ZS447840 T2BR30X08STL CMT
520 SA311742 ROUND FOOT
5-21x 78565942 T2PAN40X08STL CMT
522 EF306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F1)
523  EF306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F2,34)
524  EF306950 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (F5,6)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.




AM-U33J

5. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

A22  A23 A24 A23 A24 1
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All————

13

10 9 6 8 A5

SHE SEBEBLOS.
TR LR,
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T
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6. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

68

| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

6-1
6-2x
6-3
6-4x
6-5

6-6

6-7
6-8x
6-9
6-10x
6-11x
6-12
6-13x
6-14
6-15x
6-16
6-17x
6-18
6-19x
6-20x
6-21x
6-22
6-23x
6-24
6-25%x
6-26x

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

FRONT PANEL BLK
BDA2007A130A FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33J
BDA2007A130B FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33J-BL

SB322576 BUTTON (A)
SB322577 BUTTON (A-BL)
$Z321494 METER WINDOW

LED (A) PC BLK

ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

SB200915A BUTTON

SB200915B BUTTON (BL)

SK200651 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2)
SK200652 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2-BL)
ZW260144 PW61x100x030NYL
SK200772A DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER)
SK200772B DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER-BL)
SK200647 KNOB (A-2)

SK200648 KNOB (A-2-BL)

SK200778A KNOB

SK200778B KNOB (BL)

SK200645 KNOB (A-2)

SK200646 KNOB (A-2-BL)

SZ316376 KNOB CUSHION (A)
SZ316377 KNOB CUSHION (B)
SP200774A UPPER PLATE (A)
SP200774B UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
28322570 ST BID40x08STL NI3
28322580 ST BID40x08STL BNI
75319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION




INDEX

1. MODEL AT-K33/L/J

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
BAA3010A050A 2-2 ED323216 2-D9 ER324337 2-R13,14 SE201787B 8-13x
BAA3010A070A  3-2 ED325080 3-D3 ER324337 2-R65,66 SK200918A 8-22
BAA3010C020A  2-1 EE200184 7-15 ER324480 2-R97,98 SK200918B 8-23x
BAA3010C020B 2-3 EE200810 7-16x ER328855 2-FL3,4 SK607127 8-30x
BAA3010C020C 2-4 EE200954 2-7 ES200829 2-SW3 SP200689A 7-8x
BAA3010C050A  3-1 EE325737 2-6 ES200955 5-SW1 SP200689B 7-7
BAA3010E030A  2-5 EF300590 7-39x ES201948 2-SW2 SP200689C 7-9x
BDA3010A020C  8-1 EF308848 7-38x ES201979 2-SW1 SP200689D 7-10x
BDA3010A020D  8-2x EF308933 7-37 ES310839 7-1 SP200689E 7-11x
BDA3010A100A  8-3x EF309389 7-36x ES315159 7-2x SP200689F 7-12x
BDA3010A100B  8-4x EI293185 2-1C3 ES319168 6-SW1 SP200689G 7-13x
BDA3010E020A  8-5x EI315491 2-1C4 ES328851 2-8W1 SP200689H 7-14x
BDA3010E020B 8-6x EI322248 2-IC1 ES665875 7-3x SP200694 7-40x
BT200953 7-25x EI323231 3-X1 ET200506 2-TRS5,6 SP200921A 8-24
BT238844 7-27x EI323247 2-IC1 ET316171 3-TR2 SP200921B 8-25x
BT328842 7-24 EI1323247 5-IC1 ET316643 2-TR2to4 SP200921C 8-26x
BT328843 7-26x EI328849 3-1C1 ET316643 2-TR7to9 SP201792A 8-8
BT328845 7-28x EI328850 3-1C2 ET316643 2-TR11 SP201792B 8-11x
EC201253 2-C68 E1650597 2-1C2 ET316643 5-TR1 SP201792C 8-9x
EC314688 7-5% EJ301513 7-21x ET323232 2-TR10 SP201792D 8-12x
EC314996 2-C59 EJ309941 2-TM1 ET618873 2-TR1 S$7321494 8-16
EC320548 2-C84,85 EJ323227 2-J1 ET618873 3-TR1 S7631945 7-20
EC3205438 2-C87 EM328848 3-IN1 EV323213 5-VR1 TA200910 8-7x
EC320548 7-4 EO0201252 2-Ts EV427858 2-VR3 TA200911A 8-14x
EC328856 2-C76,77 EO307186 2-T4 EV499375 2-VR4 TA200911B 8-15x
EC328862 2-C33 E0324453 6-T1 EV593368 2-VR1,2 TA307160 7-35
EC330307 7-6X EO328137 2-L1,2 EV604438 3-VR1,2 TA322250 7-34
EC616342 2-VC1,2 EO328137 3-L1to3 EW302995 7-46X TA328846 7-31
EC616342 2-VC3 EO328854 2-T1 EW305691 7-19x ZS315511 7-29
EC616342 6-VC1,2 EO485278 6-L1 EW306427 7-18x 25319460 7-22
ED200469 2-D1 ER293398 2-T2 EwW306428 7-17 75319460 8-27x
ED200469 2-D1to8 ER307201 2-FL1,2 EW315767 7-45x 28322570 8-28
ED200469 3-D1,2 ER307204 2-T3 EW322401 7-47x 75322580 8-29x
ED200469 5-D1 ER324185 2-R85 MR308836 7-23 725325495 8-21x
ED224526 2-D11 ER324185 3-R35 SA311742 7-41x 75447840 7-43x
ED309959 3-D4 ER324186 3-R38 SB200915A 8-19 75463094 7-42x
ED322184 4-D3 ER324337 2-R7,8 SB200915B 8-20x ZW305013 7-44x
ED322215 4-D2 ER324337 2-R73to75 | SB316498 8-17 ZW436026 7-32x
ED322238 2-D10 ER324337 2-R31,32 SB316499 8-18x ZW554624 7-33
ED322247 4-D1 ER324337 2-R56,57 SE201787A 8-10x ZW698308 7-30x
2. MODEL AM-U33
PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO
BAA2006A050A  3-1 EF249851 9-36x ER330484 2-R8,9 SP200701B 9-6
BAA2006A050B  3-2 EF306950 9-31 ER330485 3-R51 SP200701C 9-7x
BAA2006A090A  2-1 EF306952 9-30x ER330487 2-R32,33 SP200701D 9-8x
BDA2006A020A  10-1 EF306957 9-32x ER658034 6-R1 SP200701E 9-9x
BDA2006A020B  10-2x EF308848 9-34x ES300347 7-SW1 SP200714 9-39x
BT300267 9-23x EF325683 9-33x ES300443 3-SW1 SP200717A 10-15
BT300268 9-22x EF601301 9-35x ES310839 9-1 SP200717B 10-16x
BT300279 9-24x EF668474 9-37x ES665875 9-2x SP200717C 10-17x
BT300280 9-25x EI200795 3-IC2 ET307195 2-TR1 SZ321494 10-5
BT300346 9-21 El201446 3-IC1 ET310148 2-TR3 S7631945 9-13
EC200811 2-C24,25 EI300349 2-1C2 ET322598 2-TR4 28319460 9-18
EC200949 2-C14,15 EI323563 2-IC1 ET322778 2-TR2 25319460 9-20x
EC314688 9-4x EI323564 2-1C3 EV315413 2-VR1 78319460 10-20x
EC320548 2-C20to23 | EI329612 3-IC3 EV315414 3-VR3 758322570 10-18
EC320548 2-C32 EJ240535 9-10 EV324345 3-VR1,2 75322580 10-19x
EC320548 3-C31 EJ296853 9-14x EV329572 3-VR1 78325495 9-40x
EC320548 9-3 EJ322582 9-16 EW305691 9-12x 75424056 9-27
EC326583 2-C18,19 EJ323144 8-J1to3 EW306428 9-11 25447840 9-41x
EC330307 9-5x EJ326185 9-29 EZ328570 9-28x 75463353 9-15§
ECs551441 8-C1,2 EJ329265 6-J1 SA311742 9-42 25565942 9-43x
ED200469 2-D1,2 EJ329610 9-17 SB200915A 10-6 ZW260144 10-10x
ED200469 3-D2 E0324220 2-L1 SB200915B 10-7x ZW305013 9-19x
ED200469 3-D3 EP323565 2-RL1 SB322576 10-3 ZW413267 9-26x
ED200749 2-Ds ER200746 2-FR3,4 SB322577 10-4x ZW413267 9-38x
ED201445 2-D7 ER200747 2-FR1,2 SK200645 10-13
ED214457 2-D3,4 ER303690 2-R27 SK200646 10-14x
ED300924 3-D1 ER330470 2-R6,7 5K200651 10-8
ED322247 4-D1to9 ER330471 2-R30,31 SK200652 10-9x
ED322773 5-Dito5s ER330474 3-R9,10 SK200772A 10-11
EDS5S57111 2-Dé ER330474 3-R32,33 SK200772B 10-12x
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INDEX

3. MODEL AM-U33)

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
BAA2007A040A 2-1 EJ293376 2-J1 EW306427 5-7 25325495 5-14x
BDA2007A130A 6-1 EJ322582 5-6 SA311742 5-20 25325495 5-18x
BDA2007A130B  6-2x EJ329265 2-J1 SB200915A 6-7 28424056 5-13
BT200932 5-11 EJ329610 5-9 SB2009158B 6-8x 25447840 5-19x
BZA2007A080A  5-1 EJ330544 3-J1 SB322576 6-3 25565942 5-21x
EC200948 2-C19 E0650823 2-L1 SB322577 6-4x ZW260144 6-11x
EC200949 2-C25 ER308028 2-R1 SK200645 6-18 ZW413267 5-12
EC320307 2-C40,41 ER329616 2-R41 SK200646 6-19x

EC320548 2-C50 ER330470 2-R42 SK200647 6-14

EC320548 5-3 ER330476 2-R30 S5K200648 6-15x

EC321088 2-C35 ER330477 2-R18 SK200651 6-9

ED200213 2-D3 ER330477 2-R29 SK200652 6-10x

ED200469 2-D1,2 ER330479 4-R17 SK200772A 6-12

ED200469 4-D1,2 ER330480 2-R17 SK200772B 6-13x

ED200959 2-D4 ER330481 2-R8 SK200778A 6-16

ED300924 2-Dé ER330483 3-R12 SK200778B 6-17x

ED301911 2-D7 ER330486 3-R11 SP200752 5-17x

ED322247 4-D3tol1l ES200942 2-SW1 SP200774A 6-22

ED322773 6-6 ES315159 5-2 SP200774B 6-23x

EDS57111 2-D5 ES328851 2-SW1 SP200850 5-4

EF306950 5-24 ET293220 2-TR2 SZ200770A 5-15x

EF306951 5-22 ET293253 2-TR1 572200770B 5-16x

EF306952 5-23 ET293253 3-TR2 SZ316376 6-20x

E1200938 2-1C2 ET307195 3-TR1 52316377 6-21x

EI200938 3-IC1 ET307195 3-TR3 S7321494 6-5

EI329611 2-1C3 EV200936 3-VR1 SZ631945 5-8

El329612 4-IC1 EV200937 3-VR1 728319460 5-10

E1697871 2-1C1 EV315416 4-VR1 25319460 6-26x

EJ240535 5-5 EV324345 2-VR1,2 25322570 6-24x

EJ293365 2-J2 EV329572 2-VR1 75322580 6-25x
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LA1231N

LA3350S8

SECTION 5

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs

AT-K33 NO. 1621058A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AT-K33J NO. 1621059A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AT-K33L NO. 1621060A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AM-U33 NO. 1621061A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AM-U33J NO. 1621062A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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